
ORDINANCE NO. C-21-29 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE APPLICATION OF A 
PRIOR ZONING REGULATION OF THE INTRACOASTAL 
OVERLOOK AREA DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS AND 
LIMITATIONS AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 47-12.5.D OF THE 
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA UNIFIED LAND 
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS (ULDR) TO THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS ALL OF 
LOTS 3, 4, 5 AND 6, BLOCK 7, "BIRCH OCEAN FRONT 
SUBDIVISION" ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS 
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 19, PAGE 26 OF THE PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, LOCATED 
NORTH OF RIOMAR STREET, SOUTH OF TERRAMAR 
STREET, EAST OF THE INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY AND 
WEST OF BAYSHORE DRIVE, ALL SAID LANDS SITUATE, 
LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, 
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 47-
26.A.1 . OF THE ULDR AND APPROVING THE SITE PLAN FOR 
A DEVELOPMENT ON SAID PROPERTY; PROVIDING FOR 
CONFLICTS AND REPEAL; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the applicant, Bayshore Concepts, LLC, owns property located at 
551 Bayshore Drive, Fort Lauderdale, Florida in the lntracoastal Overlook Area (IOA) zoning 
district; and 

WHEREAS, applicant is proposing to develop a 65-unit residential development 
consisting of two buildings, each 120 feet in height (11 stories) , connected by an above-grade 
parking garage, with a land use designation of Central Beach Regional Activity Center (Beach 
RAC); and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, adopted 
Ordinance No. C-00-26 on June 6, 2000, creating Section 47-12 .5.D.5. of the ULDR, which states 
as follows : 

C-21-29 

"Length and width . The maximum length and width of a 
structure shall be two hundred (200) feet. " 
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WHEREAS, the proposed development complies with all requirements of the City 
of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, Unified Land Development Regulations ("ULDR"), with the exception 
that the overall building length of 388 feet, 6 inches exceeds the maximum requirement of 200 
feet as provided in subsection 47-12 .5.D.5 of the ULDR; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant is requesting the application of prior zoning regulations 
pursuant to Section 47-26.A.1 of the ULDR, which provides that approval may be granted for the 
application of the zoning regulations in effect immediately prior to the last amendment in order to 
permit a new project which does not comply with zoning regulations adopted on or after 
September 4, 1996 and in effect at the time the application for development is filed with the City; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board at its meeting of July 21 , 2021 (Case 
No. UDP-S20009) did recommend to the City Commission that the development permit and the 
request for application of a prior zoning regulation be approved, subject to certain conditions; and 

WHEREAS, the City Clerk notified the public of a public hearing to be held on 
Thursday, September 9, 2021 , and Tuesday, September 21 , 2021 , at 6:00 o'clock P.M., in the 
City Commission Room, City Hall , Fort Lauderdale, Florida, and through communication media 
technology accessible through the City's website (www.fortlauderdale .gov), for the purpose of 
hearing any objections which might be made to such application ; and 

WHEREAS, such public hearings were duly held at the time and place designated 
after notice of same was given by publication as required by law, and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission has reviewed the application as required by 
Section 47-26.A of the ULDR and finds that the application , subject to certain conditions provided 
herein, conforms with the provisions of such regulation , more specifically finding that the 
application or a prior zoning regulation meets the criteria of Section 47-12.5.D of the ULDR as it 
existed prior to May 1, 2001 , as enunciated and memorialized in the minutes of its meetings of 
September 9, 2021 and September 21 , 2021 , a portion of those findings expressly listed as 
follows : 

C-21-29 

1. The project is consistent with and will support the goals of the Central 
Beach Regional Activity Center by providing high quality residential 
options which will support the local beach economy. Further, the 
project has been designed to be resilient to seal level rise ; creates a 
connectivity between Bayshore Drive and the lntracoastal ; and 
creates a strong sense of place with its exemplary architecture. 
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2. The project is located in the IOA zoning district and meets all of the 
district's requirements, with the exception of ULDR Section 47-
12.5.D.5 . The dimensional requirements for the IOA and for the 
proposed new development are similar with the shortened structure 
of the parking exceeding 200 feet- allowing the parking podium to be 
shorter than would be necessary to meet the parking requirements if 
the length was restricted to 200 feet. 

3. The project meets the Neighborhood Compatibility requirements. 
Refer to the Adequacy and Neighborhood Compatibility section 
herein for addition information. 

4. Application of the 200-foot maximum limitation on the garage, that is 
only two levels in height, unreasonably burdens the property by the 
literal application of the dimensional limitation. The design of the 
project provides an open ground level experience to the general 
public and masks the parking . The requirement to separate the 
garage into two garages could potentially result in a taller, less 
pedestrian friendly design with additional vehicular entrances for 
access and loading access would be introduced at the ground level , 
disrupting the public realm and replacing some of the ground level 
townhomes with garage openings. The Property is unusual in shape 
in that it is very long. This design also preserves and creates views 
of the lntracoastal Waterway. 

5. The dimensional limitation disproportionately burdens and restricts 
the use of the applicant's property. The project's design with low-level 
hidden parking , greater ground level uses and public interaction with 
pedestrian amenities enhances the public realm . 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. That the above recitals are true and correct and incorporation herein. 

SECTION 2. That the request for application of a prior zoning regulation , more specifically 
Section 47-12.5.D of the ULDR as it existed prior to May 1, 2001 , without the following subsection : 

C-21-29 
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"Length and width : The maximum length and width of a 
structure shall be 200 feet" 

PAGE4 

and the associated site plan is approved , subject to the conditions imposed by the Development 
Review Committee, Planning and Zoning Board and City Commission , and shall be applicable to 
property situated in the City of Fort Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida to wit: 

ALL OF LOTS 3, 4, 5 AND 6, BLOCK 7, "BIRCH OCEAN FRONT 
SUBDIVISION" ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS 
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 19 PAGE 26 OF THE PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Located: North of Riomar Street, South of Terramar Street, east 
of the lntracoastal Waterway and west of Bayshore 
Drive 

And as depicted on the sketch and description attached 
hereto as Exhibit "A 

SECTION 3. That a site plan development permit approving the development plan is depicted 
and attached as Exhibit "B". 

SECTION 4. That if the applicant wishes to change the development from that approved in 
accordance with this ordinance, the amendment will be required to be reviewed and approved in 
accordance with Section 47-24.2.A.5 of the ULDR. 

SECTION 5. That the appropriate City officials of the City of Fort Lauderdale shall indicate such 
application of a prior zoning regulation in its records with proper reference to this ordinance and 
date of passage. 

SECTION 6. That if any clause, section or other part of this Ordinance shall be held invalid or 
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction , the remainder of this Ordinance shall not 
be affected thereby, but shall remain in full force and effect. 

SECTION 7. Issuance of a development permit by a municipality does not in any way create 
any right on the part of an applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does 
not create any liability on the part of the municipality for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails 
to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 

C-21-29 
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SECTION 8. This approval is conditioned upon the applicant obtaining all other applicable state 
or federal permits before commencement of the development and fulfilling the conditions of 
approval outlined in Commission Agenda Memorandum No. 21-0886. 

SECTION 9. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith , be and the same 
are hereby repealed . 

SECTION 10. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon and after its 
final passage. 

PASSED FIRST READING this 9th day of September, 2021 . 
PASSED SECOND READING this 21st day of September, 2021 . 

ATTEST: 

City Clerk 
JEFFREY A MODARELLI 

C-21 -29 

Mayor 
DEAN J. TRANTALIS 
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SOLID WASTE / RECYCLING MANAGEMENT
1. THE SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLE WILL BE COLLECTED FROM THE DRIVEWAY.
THE OPERATOR ANTICIPATES COLLECTION BY A PRIVATE LICENSED CONTRACTOR
2 TIMES PER WEEK ORMORE AS NEEDED.

2. THE COLLECTION WILL OCCUR BY ACCESS FROM ORTON AVENUE.
SERVICE TURNING RADII TO SHOW CIRCULATION ARE PROVIDED.

3. THE TRASH AND RECYCLE CONTAINERS WILL BE STORED AT ALL TIMES WITHIN THE
TRASH ROOM INSIDE THE BUILDING. THE CONTRACTORWILL BE PROVIDED WITH
ACCESS TO THE TRASH ROOM FOR PICK UP.

4. THE WASTE SYSTEMWILL MEET THE CAPACITY REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING
ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS. NORTH
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KAYAK 
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BAYSHORE DRIVE 

INTRACOASTAL
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DROP OFFSTREET PARKING
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ACCESSIBLE 
ROUTE

ACCESSIBLE 
ROUTE

ACCESSIBLE 
ROUTE

ACCESSIBLE 
ROUTE

11 STORY
MULTI FAMILY 

10' - 0"

10' - 0" 10' - 0"

TRASH
TRASH

RAMP UP TO PARKING

STREET CL

ADMIN.ADMIN

SIDEWALK
SIDEWALK

20' - 11"

NOTE: None of the on-street spaces are reserved for the development 
and may be used by any member of the public.  The developer must be 
aware that they cannot count on-street spaces towards their parking 
requirement; the spaces may be removed at any time for any reason and 
the City of Fort Lauderdale will not relocate displaced on-street parking

NOTE: None of the drop off areas are reserved for the development and 
may be used by any member of the public. The developer must be aware 
that they cannot count drop off areas towards their loading requirement; 
the drop of area may be removed or metered at any time for any reason 
and the City of Fort Lauderdale will not relocate displaced drop off area

12'X22'  
STACKING  
- INBOUND

12'X22'  
STACKING  
- INBOUND

12'X22'  
STACKING  
- INBOUND

12'X22'  
STACKING
- OUTBUOND

-4' - 4"
3.67'  NAVD

0' - 0"
8.00'  NAVD

0' - 0"
8.00'  NAVD

-5' - 6"
2.50'  NAVD-4' - 7"

3.42'  NAVD

4.
3%

-3' - 0"
5.00'  NAVD

ACCESSIBLE 
ROUTE

BIKE PARKING -  
8 SPACES

25
' -

 7
"

33
' -

 8
"

20
' -

 9
"

4.
0%

5.0%

10
' -

 0
"

ENTRY TRELLIS 
FEATURE TYP.

LIFT

20' - 11"

8'
 - 

3"

8'
 - 

5"

CONTINUOUS DOCK

7'
 - 

0"

7'
 - 

0"

FLUSH TREE 
GRATES

8'
 - 

0"

20
' -

 0
"

8'
 - 

4"

SIDEWALK

GARAGE ENTRY

PRIVATE 
GARDEN

PRIVATE 
GARDEN

20' - 1"

PRIVATE 
GARDEN

PRIVATE 
GARDEN

PRIVATE 
GARDEN

PRIVATE 
GARDEN

PRIVATE 
GARDEN

PRIVATE 
GARDEN

LIMIT OF SILVA CELL 
STRUCTURAL SOIL - REFER 
TO LANDSCAPE 
DRAWINGS.

TERRACE

LIMIT OF SILVA CELL 
STRUCTURAL SOIL - REFER 
TO LANDSCAPE 
DRAWINGS.

TRASH / RECYCLING 
STAGING AREA

LIFT

1' - 8 3/16"

6.0%

SETBACKS
PROPOSEDREQUIRED

TO BUILDING ENVELOPE
TO NEAREST BALCONY/ 

ARCH. DESIGN ELEMENT

FRONT (EAST) 20'-0" **

GROUND FLOOR (<35') 20'-0" N/A
SECOND FLOOR (<35') 20'-0"

THIRD FLOOR (<35')

FOURTH FLOOR (35'-75')

FIFTH FLOOR (35'-75')

SIXTH FLOOR (35'-75')
SEVENTH FLOOR (35'-75')

EIGHTH FLOOR (75'-115')

NINTH FLOOR (75'-115')

TENTH FLOOR (75'-115')

ROOF DECK (>115')

SIDE (NORTH)

GROUND FLOOR (<35') 20'-0" N/A
SECOND FLOOR (<35') 20'-0"

20'-0"THIRD FLOOR (<35')

FOURTH FLOOR (35'-75')

FIFTH FLOOR (35'-75')
SIXTH FLOOR (35'-75')

10'-0" **
10'-0" **

10'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **
20'-0" **

20'-0" **

SIDE (SOUTH)

GROUND FLOOR (<35') 20'-0" N/A

SECOND FLOOR (<35') 20'-0" 20'-0"

THIRD FLOOR (<35')
FOURTH FLOOR (35'-75')

FIFTH FLOOR (35'-75')

SIXTH FLOOR (35'-75')

10'-0" **

10'-0" **

10'-0" **
20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

REAR (WEST) 20'-0" **
GROUND FLOOR (<35') 20'-0" N/A

SECOND FLOOR (<35') 20'-0" 20'-0"

THIRD FLOOR (<35')
FOURTH FLOOR (35'-75')

FIFTH FLOOR (35'-75')

SIXTH FLOOR (35'-75')

** DEVELOPMENT OF SIGNIFICANT IMPACT PER IOA DISTRICT ULDR SEC. 47-12.5.D.1.d.

SEVENTH FLOOR (35'-75')

EIGHTH FLOOR (75'-115')

NINTH FLOOR (75'-115')

TENTH FLOOR (75'-115')

SEVENTH FLOOR (35'-75')

EIGHTH FLOOR (75'-115')

NINTH FLOOR (75'-115')

TENTH FLOOR (75'-115')

SEVENTH FLOOR (35'-75')

EIGHTH FLOOR (75'-115')

NINTH FLOOR (75'-115')

TENTH FLOOR (75'-115')

30'-0" **

30'-0" **

30'-0" **

20'-0" **

30'-0" **

30'-0" **

30'-0" **

ELEVENTH FLOOR (>115')

ROOF DECK (>115')

ELEVENTH FLOOR (>115')

ROOF DECK (>115')

ELEVENTH FLOOR (>115')

ROOF DECK (>115')

ELEVENTH FLOOR (>115')

40'-0" **

40'-0" **

40'-0" **

40'-0" **

20'-0"
20'-0"20'-0"
20'-0"25'-6"
20'-0"20'-0"
20'-0"20'-0"
20'-0"20'-0"
20'-0"20'-0"
20'-0"20'-0"
20'-0"20'-0"
20'-0"30'-9"
20'-0"N/A

20'-0"

20'-0"

20'-0"31'-1" 20'-0"

30'-11"37'-0"

31'-1"

37'-0"

31'-1"

37'-0"

31'-1"

N/A47'-0"

N/A 45'-4"

20'-0" 20'-0"

30'-5" 20'-0"

34'-8" 27'-1"

30'-2"

46'-11" N/A

N/A 40'-2"

20'-0" 20'-0"

22'-6" 20'-0"

21'-5" 20'-6"

20'-6"22'-3"

21'-5" 20'-6"

20'-6"22'-3"

21'-5" 20'-6"

20'-6"22'-3"

21'-5" N/A

20'-6"N/A

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

20'-0" **

30'-11"

30'-11"

30'-11"

30'-11"

30'-11"

27'-1"

27'-1"

27'-1"

27'-1"

27'-1"

34'-8"

30'-2"

34'-8"

30'-2"

0'-0" - 11'-6"

11'-6" - 21'-0"

21'-0" - 30'-6"

30'-6" - 41'-6"

41'-6" - 52'-2"

52'-2" - 62'-10"

62'-10" - 73'-6"

73'-6" - 84'-2"

84'-2" - 94'-10"

94'-10" - 105'-6"

105'-6" - 116'-2"

116'-2" - 120'-0"

0'-0" - 11'-6"

11'-6" - 21'-0"

21'-0" - 30'-6"

30'-6" - 41'-6"

41'-6" - 52'-2"

52'-2" - 62'-10"

62'-10" - 73'-6"

73'-6" - 84'-2"

84'-2" - 94'-10"

94'-10" - 105'-6"

105'-6" - 116'-2"

116'-2" - 120'-0"

0'-0" - 11'-6"

11'-6" - 21'-0"

21'-0" - 30'-6"

30'-6" - 41'-6"

41'-6" - 52'-2"

52'-2" - 62'-10"

62'-10" - 73'-6"

73'-6" - 84'-2"

84'-2" - 94'-10"

94'-10" - 105'-6"

105'-6" - 116'-2"

116'-2" - 120'-0"

0'-0" - 11'-6"

11'-6" - 21'-0"

21'-0" - 30'-6"

30'-6" - 41'-6"

41'-6" - 52'-2"

52'-2" - 62'-10"

62'-10" - 73'-6"

73'-6" - 84'-2"

84'-2" - 94'-10"

94'-10" - 105'-6"

105'-6" - 116'-2"

116'-2" - 120'-0"

HEIGHT

SITE PLAN INFORMATION
CURRENT USE OF PROPERTY

CURRENT LAND USE DESIGNATION

PROPOSED LAND USE DESIGNATION

CURRENT ZONING DESIGNATION

PROPOSED ZONING DESIGNATION

ADJACENT ZONING DESIGNATION

WASTE / WATER SERV. PROVIDER

TOTAL SITE AREA - NET

TOTAL PERVIOUS EXISTING (LANDSCAPE)

VACANT LOTS

CENTRAL REGIONAL ACTIVITY CENTER

CENTRAL REGIONAL ACTIVITY CENTER

IOA (INTRACOASTAL OVERLOOK AREA)

NBRA, IOA

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

1.5384 ACRES TOTAL / 67,011 SF

67,011 S.F. (100%)

TOTAL PERVIOUS PROPOSED (LANDSCAPE)

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS EXISTING

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS PROPOSED

TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT EXISTING

TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT PROPOSED

0 S.F. (0%)

50,154 S.F. (74.85%)

0 S.F. (0%)

38,297 S.F. (57.15%)

16,788 S.F. (25.05%) 25% REQUIRED

DENSITY:RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT(48 UNITS/ACRE) 73 UNITS ALLOWED

PARKING DATA:

SPACES PROVIDED

ROOM TYPE =  29 (2 BEDROOM+DEN/3 BR) x 2.1 / UNIT

ROOM TYPE = 32 (3 BEDROOM + DEN) x 2.2 / UNIT

151 SPACES (123 STANDARD +22 COMPACT + 6 ADA)

60.9 SPACES

70.4 SPACES

REQUIRED (IOA) PROVIDED

TOTAL PARKING 139.3 SPACES 151 SPACES

TOTAL HC PARKING INCL. 6 SPACES 6 SPACES

LOADING ZONE - PER TABLE 47-20.2 N/A (MULTI-FAMILIY) 0

TOTAL BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE (GROSS)

FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.) (NO REQUIREMENT)

NO REQUIREMENT

NO REQUIREMENT

NUMBER OF STORIES

BUILDING WIDTH AND LENGTH

LOT WIDTH 

LOT COVERAGE

OPEN SPACE

200' MAX

VARIES ACROSS SITE - SEE SURVEY

28,714 S.F. / 42.85%

NO REQUIREMENT

LANDSCAPE AREA (25% PER ULDR 47-21.13.B.14)

VEHICULAR USE AREA (VUA) 861 S.F.  

IOA (INTRACOASTAL OVERLOOK AREA)

ROOM TYPE = 4 (2 BEDROOM) x 2 / UNIT 8 SPACES

TOTAL COMPACT PARKING INCL (MAX. 20% OF REQ.). 27 SPACES ALLOWED 22 SPACES

BUILDING HEIGHT 120' ALLOWED

314,090 G.S.F.

314,090 / 67,011 =4.68

143'-6" MAX. - TOWER

11 STORIES

120'

DISTANCE BETWEEN BUILDINGS 24' MIN. (20%x120' HGT.) 39'-3" MIN.

388'-6" MAX. - PODIUM

38,297 S.F. (57.15%)

16,788 S.F. (25.05%) 25% REQUIRED

65 UNITS PROVIDED

BICYCLE PARKING N/A 8 SPACES
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SITE PLAN 1

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOTS 3, 4, 5, AND 6, BLOCK 7, BIRCH OCEAN FRONT 
SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED 
IN PLAT BOOK 19, PAGE 26, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF 
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

A-1.00

LOCATION MAP 2

PROPERTY LINE

BAYSHORE DRIVE.
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2' - 3 3/8"

-3' - 0"

-5' - 0"

5.
0%

6.
0%

12.0%

12
.0

%

4.
3%

MAIN ELEC. EMER. ELEC. GENERATOR

IT / DATA

FIRE PUMP

FPL VAULT RMFIRE
COMMAND
RM

VILLA 2
2 BED + DEN

VILLA 3
2 BED + DEN

VILLA 1
2 BED + DEN

VILLA 4
2 BED + DEN

VILLA 5
2 BED + DEN

VILLA 6
2 BED 

VILLA 7
2 BED + DEN

VILLA 8
2 BED + DEN

VILLA 9
2 BED 

BL
D

G
 C

L

SERVICE / LOADING
14' CLEARANCE

TERRACE

KITCHEN

COVERED LOGGIA
LOBBY

PUBLIC ACCESS TO 
WATERFRONT AND 
CAFE / RESTAURANT

LIVING 
ROOM

ARRIVAL

20' - 0"

STAIR 1
STAIR 2

STAIR 3 STAIR 4

KAYAK 
STORAGE

BAYSHORE 
DRIVE 

INTRACOASTAL 
WATERWAY

DROP OFFSTREET PARKING STREET PARKING

ELEV 1 ELEV 2 ELEV 4
FIRE

SERVICE
ELEV 6

ELEV 5

PRIVATE 
GARDEN

PRIVATE 
GARDEN

PRIVATE 
GARDEN

PRIVATE 
GARDEN

PRIVATE 
GARDEN PRIVATE 

GARDEN
PRIVATE 
GARDEN

PRIVATE 
GARDEN

PRIVATE 
GARDEN

RAMP UP TO GARAGE

TRASH
TRASH

HC LIFT

HC LIFT

ADMIN. ADMIN

-5' - 6"

4.
0%

1' - 8 3/16"

STREET PARKING

SU
-3

0 
TR

UC
K 

PA
TH

-4' - 4"

0' - 0"
0' - 0"

5%

1 2

25
' -

 7
"

33
' -

 8
"

ENTRY TRELLIS 
FEATURE TYP.

20
' -

 9
"

ACCESSIBLE 
ROUTE

ACCESSIBLE 
ROUTE

BIKE PARKING -  
8 SPACES

DOCK

DOCK

LIFT

20'

20
' -

 0
"

20
' -

 0
"

TRASH / RECYCLING 
STAGING AREA

LIFT

6.0%

RAMP 
ABOVE

CONCRG
PACKAGE

ROOM
MAIL

RESIDENT
DINING

FUNCTION OF SPACE

ENTRANCE LOBBY

OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR

15 GROSS

OFFICE 150 GROSS

FITNESS W/ EQUIPMENT 50 GROSS

SECTION 1005 MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING (NFPA 101, TABLE 7.3.3.1)
1005.3.1 STAIRWAYS. 
THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES, OF MEANS OF EGRESS STAIRWAYS SHALL BE CALCULATED BY MULTIPLYING THE OCCUPANT 
LOAD SERVED BY SUCH STAIRWAY BY A MEANS OF EGRESS CAPACITY FACTOR OF 0.3 INCH PER OCCUPANT. WHERE 
STAIRWAYS SERVE MORE THAN ONE STORY, ONLY THE OCCUPANT LOAD OF EACH STORY CONSIDERED INDIVIDUALLY 
SHALL BE USED IN CALCULATING THE REQUIRED CAPACITY OF THE STAIRWAYS SERVING THAT STORY. THE CAPACITY 
OF EGRESS STAIRWAYS WIDER THAN 44 INCHES CAN BE INCREASED BY THE FORMULA GIVEN IN FPPC 101 SECTION 
7.3.3.2
1005.3.2 OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS. 
THE CAPACITY, IN INCHES (MM), OF MEANS OF EGRESS COMPONENTS OTHER THAN STAIRWAYS SHALL BE CALCULATED 
BY MULTIPLYING THE OCCUPANT LOAD SERVED BY SUCH COMPONENT BY A MEANS OF EGRESS CAPACITY FACTOR OF 
0.2 INCH (5.1 MM) PER OCCUPANT. 
1005.5 DISTRIBUTION OF MINIMUM WIDTH AND REQUIRED CAPACITY
WHERE MORE THAN ONE EXIT, OR ACCESS TO MORE THAN ONE EXIT, IS REQUIRED, THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE 
CONFIGURED SUCH THAT THE LOSS OF ANY ONE EXIT, OR ACCESS TO ONE EXIT, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE AVAILABLE 
CAPACITY OR WIDTH TO LESS THAN 50 PERCENT OF THE REQUIRED CAPACITY OR WIDTH.
1005.7.1 DOORS (ENCROACHMENTS). 
DOORS, WHEN FULLY OPENED, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH BY MORE THAN 7 INCHES (178 MM). DOORS IN 
ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH BY MORE THAN ONE-HALF
1006 NUMBER OF EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS
1006.2.1 TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS FROM ANY SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE DESIGN 
OCCUPANT LOAD OR THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE EXCEEDS THE VALUE LISTED IN TABLE 1006.2.1.

MECHANICAL/STORAGE/CLOSETS

MEETING ROOM

300 GROSS

15 NET

RESIDENTIAL UNITS 200 GROSS

SECTION 1004 OCCUPANT LOAD

TABLE 1004.5 MAXIMUM AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT 
(NFPA 101, TABLE 7.3.1.2)

PARKING GARAGES 200 GROSS

SWIMMING POOL 50 GROSS

POOL DECK 15 GROSS (30 GSF PER NFPA 101)

1006 NUMBER OF EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS
1006.2.1 TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS FROM ANY SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD OR THE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS 
TRAVEL DISTANCE EXCEEDS THE VALUE LISTED IN TABLE 1006.2.1.

(R-2) MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD OF SPACE: 49
(R-2) MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (FEET)-W/ SPRINKLERS: 125

TABLE 1006.2.1 COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL
MAX. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL R-2 WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM & < 50 PEOPLE: 125' (TABLE 1006.2.1)
(NFPA 101, 30.2.5.3.2 - 50' MAX. EXCLUDES TRAVEL WITHIN DWELLING UNIT)
(NFPA 101, 30.2.6.2 - 125' TRAVEL DISTANCE WITHIN DWELLING UNIT TO CORRIDOR DOOR)
1006.3 EGRESS FROM STORIES OR OCCUPIED ROOFS:  THE MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM SERVING ANY STORY OR OCCUPIED ROOF SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE 
NUMBER OF EXITS OR ACCESS TO EXITS BASED ON THE AGGREGATE OCCUPANT LOADS SERVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION. THE PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL 
TO AN EXIT SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH MORE THAN ONE ADJACENT STORY.
TABLE 1006.3.1  MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS OR ACCESS TO EXITS PER STORY

OCCUPANTS LOAD PER STORY:  1 - 500  MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS FROM STORY: 2
1006.3.2 SINGLE EXITS:  A SINGLE EXIT OR ACCESS TO A SINGLE EXIT SHALL BE PERMITTED FROM ANY STORY OR OCCUPIED ROOF WHERE ONE OF FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS EXIST:
5. INDIVIDUAL SINGLE-STORY OR MULTIPLE-STORY DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE A SINGLE EXIT FROM THE DWELLING UNIT PROVIDED THAT BOTH 
THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA ARE MET: 

5.1 DWELLING UNIT COMPLIES WITH SECTION 1006.2.1 AS A SPACE WITH ONE MEANS OF EGRESS and
5.2 EITHER THE EXIT FROM THE DWELLING UNIT DISCHARGES DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR AT THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE, OR THE EXIT ACCESS OUTSIDE 

THE DWELLING UNIT’S ENTRANCE DOOR PROVIDES ACCESS TO NOT LESS THAN TWO APPROVED INDEPENDENT EXITS.  
TABLE 1006.3.2(1)  STORIES WITH ONE EXIT OR ACCESS TO ONE EXIT FOR R-2 OCCUPANCIES

FOURTH STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE AND HIGHER  NOT PERMITTED

BUILDING INFORMATION

APPLICABLE CODES

PROPOSED BUILDING INFORMATION

USE & BUILDING TYPE CODE REFERENCES

FHA - RESIDENTIAL UNITS

MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL USE: R-2
120' HIGH BY ZONING (HIGHEST OCCUPIED FLOOR AT 121'-8" FROM LEVEL OF ACCESS)
10 STORIES
CONTRUCTION TYPE I-B
HIGHRISE BUILDING
APPROVED SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE PROVIDED
GARAGE TO BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED

PRIMARY USE: CLASSIFICATION: SECTION 310 RESIDENTIAL GROUP R
SUBCLASSIFICATION: R-2 (NFPA 101, 6.1.8.1.5 RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY, APARTMENT BUILDING)
OTHER USE: SECTION 311 STORAGE GROUP S; SUBCLASSIFICATION S-2  PARKING GARAGE

SECTION 403 HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS - BUILDING IS A HIGH-RISE AND IS TO COMPLY WITH SPECIAL 
DETAILED REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 403. (NFPA 101. 11.8)

TABLE 504.3 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTS IN FEET ABOVE GRADE PLANE 
GROUP R - TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE I-B
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (FEET): 180

TABLE 504.4 ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE
GROUP R-2 (SPRINKLERED) - TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE I-B
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (STORIES): 12

TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR SM (as applicable) IN SQUARE FOOTAGE: 
GROUP R-2  (SPRINKLERED) - TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE I-B
ALLOWABLE SQUARE FOOTAGE: UNLIMITED

18 RESIDENTIAL UNITS PROVIDED

ENTIRE BUILDING INCLUDING COMMON SPACES AND INDIVIDUAL APARTMENTS ARE TO 
COMPLY WITH FHA REQUIREMENTS
EACH APARTMENT TO PROVIDE A TYPE-B BATHROOM.  SEE PLANS.

PROJECT ADDRESS:  551 BAYSHORE DRIVE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA
MUNICIPALITY: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
ZONING: IOA (INTRACOASTAL OVERLOOK AREA)

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7TH ED. (2020) BUILDING
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7TH ED. (2020) ACCESSIBILITY
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7TH ED. (2020) ENERGY CONSERVATION
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7H ED. (2020) MECHANICAL
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7H ED. (2020) PLUMBING
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 7H ED. (2020) FUEL GAS
FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE, 7H ED. (NFPA 1-2018 AND NFPA 101-2018)
NFPA 70/NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

FBC CHAPTER 6 - TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION
602.2 TYPES I AND II. 
TYPES I AND II CONSTRUCTION ARE THOSE TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION IN WHICH THE 
BUILDING ELEMENTS LISTED IN TABLE 601 ARE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS, 
EXCEPT AS PERMITTED IN SECTION 603 AND ELSEWHERE IN THIS CODE. 

BUILDING ELEMENT
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME f 

TYPE I-B
2 a

2
2 a

BEARING WALLS
EXTERIOR e, f
INTERIOR

NON-BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR SEE TABLE 602, NOTE D

NON-BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
INTERIOR d 0

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED 
SECONDARY MEMBERS 2
ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOCIATED 
SECONDARY MEMBERS 1 b,c

a. Roof supports: Fire-resistance ratings of primary structural frame and bearing walls are permitted to be 
reduced by 1 hour where supporting a roof only.
b. Except in Group F-1, H, M and S-1 occupancies, fire protection of structural members shall not be 
required, including protection of roof framing and decking where every part of the roof construction is 20 feet 
or more above any floor immediately below. Fire-retardant-treated wood members shall be allowed to be used 
for such unprotected members.
c. In all occupancies, heavy timber shall be allowed where a 1-hour or less fire-resistance rating is required.
d. Not less than the fire-resistance rating required by other sections of this code.
e. Not less than the fire-resistance rating based on fire separation distance (see Table 602).
f. Not less than the fire-resistance rating as referenced in Section 704.10
DEFINITIONS - FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE. THE DISTANCE MEASURED FROM THE BUILDING 
FACE TO ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. THE CLOSEST INTERIOR LOT LINE;
2. TO THE CENTERLINE OF A STREET, AN ALLEY OR PUBLIC WAY; OR
3. TO AN IMAGINARY LINE BETWEEN TWO BUILDINGS ON THE LOT.

THE DISTANCE SHALL BE MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE FACE OF THE WALL. 

TABLE 601 FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS)

FIRE SEPARATION 
DISTANCE = X (FEET)

X < 5 b

TYPE OF 
CONSTRUCTION

ALL

1-A
OTHERS5 X < 10

10 X < 30 1-A, 1-B, 
II-B, V-B, 
OTHERS

X 30 ALL

TABLE 602 FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE 
SEPARATION DISTANCE a, d, g

OCCUPANCY GROUP A, B, E, F-2, I, 
R, S-2, U h

1

1

1 c
0
1 c

0

a. Load-bearing exterior walls shall also comply with the fire-resistance rating requirements of Table 601.
b. See Section 706.1.1 for party walls.
c. Open parking garages complying with Section 406 shall not be required to have a fire-resistance rating.
d. The fire-resistance rating of an exterior wall is determined based upon the fire separation distance of the 
exterior wall and the story in which the wall is located.
e. For special requirements for Group H occupancies, see Section 415.5.
f. For special requirements for Group S aircraft hangars, see Section 412.4.1.
g. Where Table 705.8 permits nonbearing exterior walls with unlimited area of unprotected openings, the 
required fire-resistance rating for the exterior walls is 0 hours.
h. For a building containing only a Group U occupancy private garage or carport, the exterior wall shall not 
be required to have a fire-resistance rating where the fire separation distance is 5 feet (1523 mm) or greater

SECTION 1007 EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY CONFIGURATION
1007.1.1 TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS.
WHERE TWO EXITS, EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS, EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS OR RAMPS, OR ANY 
COMBINATION THEREOF, ARE REQUIRED FROM ANY PORTION OF THE EXIT ACCESS, THEY SHALL 
BE PLACED A DISTANCE APART EQUAL TO NOT LESS THAN ONE-HALF OF THE LENGTH OF THE 
MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE BUILDING OR AREA TO BE SERVED MEASURED 
IN A STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN THEM. INTERLOCKING OR SCISSOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE COUNTED 
AS ONE EXIT STAIRWAY.
EXCEPTIONS:

2. WHERE A BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2, THE SEPARATION DISTANCE SHALL BE NOT 
LESS THAN ONE-THIRD OF THE LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE 
AREA SERVED. (SPRINKLERED BUILDING) (NFPA 101, 7.5.1.3.3)

3. IN GROUP R1 AND R2 OCCUPANCIES, THE DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS IS NOT APPLICABLE 
TO COMMON NONLOOPED EXIT ACCESS CORRIDORS IN A BUILDING THAT HAS CORRIDOR DOORS 
FROM THE GUESTROOM OR GUEST SUITE OR DWELLING UNIT, WHICH ARE ARRANGED SO THAT 
THE EXITS ARE LOCATED IN OPPOSITE DIRECTIONS FROM SUCH DOORS. (NFPA 101, 28.2.5.2)

FBC CHAPTER 10 - MEANS OF EGRESS

RESTAURANT 15 NET

EGRESS WIDTH
TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 393 

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (HORIZONTAL) = .2" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.2" / OCCUPANT x 393 = 78.6" WIDTH REQUIRED
244" WIDTH PROVIDED
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1/16" = 1'-0" A-1.01

Ground Floor 1

BUILDING DATA

2 STANDARD PARKING SPACES

9 UNITS 
38,297 GROSS AREA

PROPERTY LINE

GROUND FLOOR AREAS

NAME Area
LOAD

FACTOR OCCUPANCY

ADMIN 1 279 SF 150 2
ADMIN 2 281 SF 150 2
KITCHEN 509 SF 50 11
LOBBY 3691 SF 15 247
RESIDENT DINING 1438 SF 15 96
RESIDENTIAL VILLA 1 1823 SF 200 10
RESIDENTIAL VILLAS
2&3

3508 SF 200 18

RESIDENTIAL VILLAS
4&5

3547 SF 200 18

RESIDENTIAL VILLAS
6&7

3250 SF 200 17

RESIDENTIAL VILLAS
8&9

3586 SF 200 18

STORAGE 73 SF 300 1
UTILITY 1 3166 SF 300 11
UTILITY 2 912 SF 300 4
UTILITY 3 2651 SF 300 9
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RE
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5.0% 12.0% 6.0%
14' - 1 15/16"
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12
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%

6%

6%

2' - 3 3/8"

20' - 0"
ELEV 1 ELEV 2 ELEV 4

FIRE
SERVICE
ELEV 6

ELEV 5ELEV 1 ELEV 2 ELEV 4
FIRE

SERVICE
ELEV 6

ELEV 5

STAIR 1 STAIR 2

STAIR 3 STAIR 4

LOBBY 1 LOBBY 2

151' - 2"

197' - 6"

11
3' 

- 7
"

68

27 26

2019
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' -
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"

34
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 3
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"
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"

20
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 0
"

STORAGE

PRIVATE
GARAGE 2

PRIVATE
GARAGE 3

PRIVATE
GARAGE 4

PRIVATE
GARAGE 1

11' - 6"
19.50'  NAVD PRIVATE

GARAGE 5

STORAGE

EQUIPMENT EQUIPMENT

Turn 
Around 
Space

25

65666769

36' - 8" 154' - 5"

388' - 6"

36' - 8" 154' - 5"

12
0'

 - 
0"

25
' -

 7
"

33
' -

 8
"

20
' -

 0
"

MAX. DIAGONAL SERVED

400'-3"

DISPLAY

DISPLAY

20
' -

 0
"

UTILITY /
EQUIPEMNT

UTILITY /
EQUIPMENT

EGRESS SEPARATION221'-9"

20'

20' - 0"

STORAGE

24
' - 

0"

49' - 1 53/128"

FIRE
SERVICE
ELEV 5

5' - 0" 12' - 0"

18
' -

 0
"

18
' -

 0
"

8' - 8"

16
' -

 0
"

8' - 8"

EGRESS WIDTH
TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 266

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (HORIZONTAL) = .2" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.2" / OCCUPANT x 266 = 53.1" WIDTH REQUIRED
136" WIDTH PROVIDED

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (STAIR) = .3" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.3" / OCCUPANT x 266 = 79.8" WIDTH REQUIRED
176" WIDTH PROVIDED
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2ND FLOOR 1

BUILDING DATA

73 TOTAL PARKING SPACES
INCLUDING:

- 48 STANDARD SPACES
- 12 COMPACT SPACES
- 10 STANDARD SPACES (5) 2-CAR GARAGES
- 3 HC SPACES

42,593 SF GROSS AREA

VAN 
ACCESSIBLE

8'-2" CLEAR HEIGHT FOR 
ENTIRE VEHICLE PATH TO 
AND FROM VAN 
ACCESSIBLE SPACE

7'-0" CLEAR MIN. AT 
GARAGE

RAMP DOWN TO 
GROUND FLOOR

RAMP UP TO 
3RD FLOOR

3/16" = 1'-0"

HC PARKING DETAIL
3/16" = 1'-0"

TYP. PARKING
3/16" = 1'-0"

TYP. COMPACT

PROPERTY LINE

2ND FLOOR AREAS
NAME Area LOAD FACTOR OCCUPANCY

LOBBY 1 700 SF 15 47
LOBBY 2 700 SF 15 47
PARKING 30004 SF 200 151
STORAGE 1 842 SF 300 3
STORAGE 2 1573 SF 300 6
UTILITY 1 2117 SF 300 8
UTILITY 2 1099 SF 300 4

266
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21' - 0"
29.00'  NAVD

PRIVATE
GARAGE 2

PRIVATE
GARAGE 3

PRIVATE
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PRIVATE
GARAGE 1

PRIVATE
GARAGE 5

LOBBY 1

UTILITY/EQUIPMENT

UTILITY/EQUIPMENT

LOBBY 2

STORAGE

72 71

31 30

STORAGE

O
N

E-
W

AY

33
' -

 8
"

20
' -

 0
"

25
' -

 7
"

20' - 1"

20
' -

 0
"

36
' -

 2
"

DISPLAY

DISPLAY

MAX. DIAGONAL SERVED

400'-8"

EGRESS SEPARATION221'-9"

20'

STORAGE

FIRE
SERVICE
ELEV 5

EGRESS WIDTH
TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 275 

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (HORIZONTAL) = .2" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.2" / OCCUPANT x 275 = 55" WIDTH REQUIRED
136" WIDTH PROVIDED

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (STAIR) = .3" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.3" / OCCUPANT x 275 = 82.5" WIDTH REQUIRED
176" WIDTH PROVIDED

PR
O

JE
C

T 
N

U
M

BE
R

:

SH
EE

T 
N

U
M

BE
R

:

PR
IN

T 
D

AT
E:

D
R

AW
IN

G
 N

AM
E

PR
O

JE
C

T
C

LI
EN

T

To
 th

e 
be

st
 o

f t
he

 a
rc

hi
te

ct
's

 o
r e

ng
in

ee
r's

 k
no

w
le

dg
e,

 th
e 

pl
an

s 
an

d 
pe

ci
fic

at
io

ns
 c

om
pl

y 
w

ith
 th

e 
ap

pl
ic

ab
le

 m
in

im
un

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
co

de
s 

an
d 

th
e 

ap
pl

ic
ab

le
 fi

re
-s

af
et

y 
st

an
da

rd
s 

as
 d

et
er

m
in

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
lo

ca
l a

ut
ho

rit
y 

in
 

ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

is
 s

ec
tio

n 
an

d 
C

ha
pt

er
 6

33
, F

lo
rid

a 
St

at
ut

es
.

S
E
A
L

©
G

S4
 st

ud
io

s

st
ud

io
s

G
S4

ex
pe

rim
en

ta
io

n 
in

 a
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

e

23
65

 V
ist

a 
Pa

rk
w

ay
  S

ui
te

 1
6 

 | 
 W

es
t P

al
m

 B
ea

ch
, F

L 
 3

34
11

  |
  T

EL
.  

56
1.

47
8.

58
55

  |
  C

or
po

ra
te

 L
ic

en
se

 #
 A

A2
60

02
30

2

G
A

 R
 C

 I 
A

S
T 

R
 O

 M
 B

 E
 R

 G

Jo
rg

e 
H

. G
ar

ci
a,

 R
A,

 N
C

AR
B

C
hi

ef
 E

xe
cu

tiv
e 

O
ffi

ce
r

AR
00

07
76

9

Pe
te

r T
. S

tro
m

be
rg

, R
A,

 N
C

AR
B

Pr
es

id
en

t
AR

00
15

89
3

7/
8/

20
21

 1
:2

6:
40

 P
M

Pr
oj

ec
t N

um
be

r

A
-1

.0
3

3R
D

 F
lo

or
 -

Pa
rk

in
g

O
LA

K
IN

O
 H

O
U

SE
Lo

ca
tio

n 
Ve

nt
ur

es

55
1 

BA
YS

H
O

R
E 

D
R

IV
E

FO
R

T 
LA

U
D

ER
D

AL
E,

 F
L

33
30

4

29
9 

AL
H

AM
BR

A
C

IR
C

LE
, S

TE
. 5

10
C

O
R

AL
 G

AB
LE

S,
 F

L

03
.1

2.
20

21
 D

R
C

 S
U

B
M

IS
IO

N

1/16" = 1'-0" A-1.03

3RD FLOOR 1

BUILDING DATA

TURN-
AROUND

76 TOTAL PARKING SPACES
INCLUDING:

- 53 STANDARD SPACES
- 10 COMPACT SPACES
- 10 STANDARD SPACES (5) 2-CAR GARAGES
- 3 HC SPACES

39,768 SF GROSS AREA

7'-0" CLEAR MIN. AT 
GARAGE

RAMP DOWN TO 
2ND FLOOR

PROPERTY LINE

3RD FLOOR AREAS
NAME Area LOAD FACTOR OCCUPANCY

LOBBY 1 700 SF 15 47
LOBBY 2 700 SF 15 47
PARKING 32874 SF 200 165
STORAGE 1 842 SF 300 3
STORAGE 2 1573 SF 300 6
UTILITY 1 1013 SF 300 4
UTILITY 2 707 SF 300 3
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DATA 
/ IT
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STAIR 4

PLUNGE POOL
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GARDENS 2
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31' - 1"

STAIR 3

UNIT TERRACE

UNIT TERRACE

POOL DECK
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UNIT TERRACE

CLUB ROOM 
TERRACE 

TRASH
ROOM

TRASH
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AMENITY DECK

HC LIFT

30' - 6"

35' - 6"
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AND

WELLNESS
WOMEN'S

SPA MEN'S SPA

SPA
RELAXATION

ROOM

GOLF
SIMULATOR

CLUB
ROOM

CONFERENCE
ROOMS

WORK
ROOM /
OFFICE

OFFICE /
SERVICE

WORK
ROOM /
OFFICE

GALLERY GALLERY

FITNESS
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ROOM /
OFFICE
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' -
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"
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MAX. DIAGONAL SERVED
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EXIT SEPARATION
215'-1"
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"

MECH.
MECH.

20'

STORAGE

EGRESS WIDTH
TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 569 

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (HORIZONTAL) = .2" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.2" / OCCUPANT x 569 = 113.8" WIDTH REQUIRED
136" WIDTH PROVIDED

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (STAIR) = .3" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.3" / OCCUPANT x 569 = 171" WIDTH REQUIRED
176" WIDTH PROVIDED
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4TH FLOOR - AMENITY LEVEL 1

4 RESIDENTIAL UNITS

24,908 SF GROSS AREA

PROPERTY LINE

BUILDING DATA4TH FLOOR AREAS

NAME Area
LOAD

FACTOR OCCUPANCY

AMENITY DECK 435 SF 15 30
CLUB ROOM 886 SF 15 60
CLUB ROOM TERRACE 510 SF 15 34
CONFERENCE 621 SF 15 42
FITNESS 807 SF 50 17
FITNESS AND
WELLNESS

1222 SF 50 25

GARDEN TERRACES 1406 SF 15 96
GOLF SIMULATOR 638 SF 150 5
HOT TUB 57 SF 50 2
HYDRO-THERAPY POOL 57 SF 50 2
OFFICES 679 SF 150 5
POOL 877 SF 50 18
POOL DECK 1914 SF 15 128
RESIDENTIAL VILLAS 1 8125 SF 200 41
RESIDENTIAL VILLAS 2 8321 SF 200 42
SERVICE / OFFICE 212 SF 150 2
SPA 2639 SF 150 18
TRASH 1 128 SF 300 1
TRASH 2 136 SF 300 1

29669 SF 569
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BALCONYBALCONY

BALCONY BALCONY

SUMMER KITCHEN
TYPICAL

IT / ELECT.

UNIT 1
2 BD + DEN

UNIT 2
3 BD + DEN

UNIT 3
1 BD  

UNIT 4
2 BD + DEN

UNIT 6
2 BD + DEN

UNIT 5
3 BD + DEN

UNIT 8
3 BD + DEN 

UNIT 7
2 BD + DEN

BALCONY BALCONY

BALCONYBALCONY

BALCONY BALCONY

TRASH RMTRASH RM

STAIR 3

TRASH RM

47' - 2"

25
' -

 0
"

21
' -

 5
"

47' - 5"

34' - 3"

MECH.
MECH.

20
' -

 0
"

EGRESS WIDTH
TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 64 

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (HORIZONTAL) = .2" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.2" / OCCUPANT x 64 = 12.8" WIDTH REQUIRED
68" WIDTH PROVIDED

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (STAIR) = .3" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.3" / OCCUPANT x 64 = 19.2" WIDTH REQUIRED
88" WIDTH PROVIDED

EGRESS WIDTH
TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 66 

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (HORIZONTAL) = .2" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.2" / OCCUPANT x 66 = 13.2" WIDTH REQUIRED
68" WIDTH PROVIDED

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (STAIR) = .3" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.3" / OCCUPANT x 47 = 19.8" WIDTH REQUIRED
88" WIDTH PROVIDED
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5TH FLOOR 1

8 RESIDENTIAL UNITS

24,584 SF GROSS AREA
(12,292 SF GROSS AREA PER TOWER)

PROPERTY LINE

BUILDING DATA5TH FLOOR TOWER 1 AREAS

NAME Area
LOAD

FACTOR OCCUPANCY

IT / DATA 1 92 SF 300 1
RESIDENTIAL UNIT 1 12357 SF 200 62
TRASH 1 130 SF 300 1

64

5TH FLOOR TOWER 2 AREAS

NAME Area
LOAD

FACTOR OCCUPANCY

IT / DATA 2 92 SF 300 1
RESIDENTIAL UNIT 2 12702 SF 200 64
TRASH 2 130 SF 300 1

66
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SERVICE
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ELEV 5
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STAIR 2

51' - 5"

STAIR 3

141' - 10 1/2"

12
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 - 
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31' - 1"

IT / ELECT.

BALCONY

BALCONY

BALCONYBALCONY

BALCONY

TRASH RM

STAIR 4

TRASH RM

24
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20
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 1
0"

44' - 7"

38' - 2"

29' - 6"

27' - 1"

MECH.
MECH.

20
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 0
"

BALCONY BALCONY

BALCONY

BALCONY

BALCONY BALCONY

BALCONY

BALCONYBALCONY

FIRE
SERVICE
ELEV 5

UNIT 6
3 BD + DEN

UNIT 5
2 BD + DEN

UNIT 8
2 BD + DEN 

UNIT 7
3 BD + DEN

UNIT 1
3 BD + DEN

UNIT 2
2 BD + DEN

UNIT 3
2 BD + DEN 

UNIT 7
3 BD + DEN

EGRESS WIDTH
TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 66 

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (HORIZONTAL) = .2" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.2" / OCCUPANT x 66 = 13.2" WIDTH REQUIRED
68" WIDTH PROVIDED

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (STAIR) = .3" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.3" / OCCUPANT x 47 = 19.8" WIDTH REQUIRED
88" WIDTH PROVIDED

EGRESS WIDTH
TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 66 

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (HORIZONTAL) = .2" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.2" / OCCUPANT x 66 = 13.2" WIDTH REQUIRED
68" WIDTH PROVIDED

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (STAIR) = .3" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.3" / OCCUPANT x 47 = 19.8" WIDTH REQUIRED
88" WIDTH PROVIDED
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6TH FLOOR (8TH & 10TH SIMILAR) 1

8 RESIDENTIAL UNITS

24,584 SF GROSS AREA
(12,292 SF GROSS AREA PER TOWER)

CORNER OF ARCH ELEMENT 

< 3 INTO SETBACK AT 

8TH & 10TH FLOORS

PROPERTY LINE

BUILDING DATA6TH FLOOR TOWER 1 AREAS

NAME Area
LOAD

FACTOR OCCUPANCY

IT / DATA 1 92 SF 300 1
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1 12703 SF 200 64
TRASH 1 126 SF 300 1

66

6TH FLOOR TOWER 2 AREAS

NAME Area
LOAD

FACTOR OCCUPANCY

IT / DATA 2 92 SF 300 1
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 2 12703 SF 200 64
TRASH 2 126 SF 300 1

66
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EGRESS WIDTH
TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 66 

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (HORIZONTAL) = .2" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.2" / OCCUPANT x 66 = 13.2" WIDTH REQUIRED
68" WIDTH PROVIDED

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (STAIR) = .3" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.3" / OCCUPANT x 47 = 19.8" WIDTH REQUIRED
88" WIDTH PROVIDED

EGRESS WIDTH
TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 66 

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (HORIZONTAL) = .2" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.2" / OCCUPANT x 66 = 13.2" WIDTH REQUIRED
68" WIDTH PROVIDED

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (STAIR) = .3" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.3" / OCCUPANT x 47 = 19.8" WIDTH REQUIRED
88" WIDTH PROVIDED
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8 RESIDENTIAL UNITS

24,584 SF GROSS AREA
(12,292 SF GROSS AREA PER TOWER)

CORNER OF OPEN BALCONY 

< 3 INTO SETBACK

PROPERTY LINE

7TH FLOOR TOWER 1 AREAS

NAME Area
LOAD

FACTOR OCCUPANCY

IT / DATA 1 92 SF 300 1
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 1 12703 SF 200 64
TRASH 1 126 SF 300 1

66

7TH FLOOR TOWER 2 AREAS

NAME Area
LOAD

FACTOR OCCUPANCY

IT / DATA 2 92 SF 300 1
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 2 12703 SF 200 64
TRASH 2 126 SF 300 1

66

RE
V

DE
S C

RI
PT

I O
N

DA
TE

:

CASE: UDP-S20009 
PZB Exhibit 1 
Page 13 of 82



UP

UP

DNDN

UP

M
W

M
W

M
W

M
W

ELEV 1 ELEV 2 ELEV 4
FIRE

SERVICE
ELEV 6

ELEV 5

STAIR 1 STAIR 2

73' - 4"
47' - 0"

PH 1
4 BED

PH 2
4 BED 

PH 4
4 BED

PH 3
4 BED 

STAIR 3

BALCONY BALCONY

BALCONYBALCONY

BALCONYBALCONY

IT / ELECT.

TRASH RM
TRASH RM

SUMMER KITCHEN
TYPICAL

STAIR 4

20
' -

 1
0"

79' - 1"

46' - 7"

54' - 8"

46' - 11"

27' - 7"

30
' -

 9
"

30
' -

 9
"

MECH.
MECH.

20
' -

 0
"

FIRE
SERVICE
ELEV 5

BALCONY BALCONY

EGRESS WIDTH
TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 67 

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (HORIZONTAL) = .2" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.2" / OCCUPANT x 67 = 13.6" WIDTH REQUIRED
68" WIDTH PROVIDED

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (STAIR) = .3" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.3" / OCCUPANT x 67 = 20.1" WIDTH REQUIRED
88" WIDTH PROVIDED

EGRESS WIDTH
TOTAL OCCUPANTS = 67 

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (HORIZONTAL) = .2" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.2" / OCCUPANT x 67 = 13.6" WIDTH REQUIRED
68" WIDTH PROVIDED

REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH (STAIR) = .3" / OCCUPANT 
(FBC 1005.32)

0.3" / OCCUPANT x 67 = 20.1" WIDTH REQUIRED
88" WIDTH PROVIDED

PR
O

JE
C

T 
N

U
M

BE
R

:

SH
EE

T 
N

U
M

BE
R

:

PR
IN

T 
D

AT
E:

D
R

AW
IN

G
 N

AM
E

PR
O

JE
C

T
C

LI
EN

T

To
 th

e 
be

st
 o

f t
he

 a
rc

hi
te

ct
's

 o
r e

ng
in

ee
r's

 k
no

w
le

dg
e,

 th
e 

pl
an

s 
an

d 
pe

ci
fic

at
io

ns
 c

om
pl

y 
w

ith
 th

e 
ap

pl
ic

ab
le

 m
in

im
un

 b
ui

ld
in

g 
co

de
s 

an
d 

th
e 

ap
pl

ic
ab

le
 fi

re
-s

af
et

y 
st

an
da

rd
s 

as
 d

et
er

m
in

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
lo

ca
l a

ut
ho

rit
y 

in
 

ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 th

is
 s

ec
tio

n 
an

d 
C

ha
pt

er
 6

33
, F

lo
rid

a 
St

at
ut

es
.

S
E
A
L

©
G

S4
 st

ud
io

s

st
ud

io
s

G
S4

ex
pe

rim
en

ta
io

n 
in

 a
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

e

23
65

 V
ist

a 
Pa

rk
w

ay
  S

ui
te

 1
6 

 | 
 W

es
t P

al
m

 B
ea

ch
, F

L 
 3

34
11

  |
  T

EL
.  

56
1.

47
8.

58
55

  |
  C

or
po

ra
te

 L
ic

en
se

 #
 A

A2
60

02
30

2

G
A

 R
 C

 I 
A

S
T 

R
 O

 M
 B

 E
 R

 G

Jo
rg

e 
H

. G
ar

ci
a,

 R
A,

 N
C

AR
B

C
hi

ef
 E

xe
cu

tiv
e 

O
ffi

ce
r

AR
00

07
76

9

Pe
te

r T
. S

tro
m

be
rg

, R
A,

 N
C

AR
B

Pr
es

id
en

t
AR

00
15

89
3

7/
8/

20
21

 1
:3

0:
53

 P
M

Pr
oj

ec
t N

um
be

r

A
-1

.1
1

11
TH

 F
LO

O
R

 -
PH

 U
N

IT
S

O
LA

K
IN

O
 H

O
U

SE
Lo

ca
tio

n 
Ve

nt
ur

es

55
1 

BA
YS

H
O

R
E 

D
R

IV
E

FO
R

T 
LA

U
D

ER
D

AL
E,

 F
L

33
30

4

29
9 

AL
H

AM
BR

A
C

IR
C

LE
, S

TE
. 5

10
C

O
R

AL
 G

AB
LE

S,
 F

L

03
.1

2.
20

21
 D

R
C

 S
U

B
M

IS
IO

N

1/16" = 1'-0" A-1.11

11TH FLOOR - PH 1

BUILDING DATA

4 PENTHOUSE UNITS

21,020 SF GROSS AREA
(10,510 SF GROSS AREA PER TOWER)

BALCONY & RAIL BELOW 115'

BALCONY & RAIL BELOW 115'

CORNER OF OPEN BALCONY 

< 3 INTO SETBACK

PROPERTY LINE

11TH FLOOR TOWER 2 AREAS

NAME Area
LOAD

FACTOR OCCUPANCY

IT / DATA 2 92 SF 300 1
RESIDENTIAL UNITS 2 12873 SF 200 65
TRASH 2 126 SF 300 1
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NAME Area
LOAD
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IT / DATA 2 92 SF 300 1
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12TH ROOF 1

PROPERTY LINE

ROOF TOWER 1 AREAS

NAME Area
LOAD

FACTOR OCCUPANCY

OCCUPIED ROOF 4082 SF 15 275

ROOF TOWER 2 AREAS

NAME Area
LOAD

FACTOR OCCUPANCY

OCCUPIED ROOF 4082 SF 15 275
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SEC.47-23.11.-
Modification or 
required yards

A structure located on 
a development site 
abutting or seperated 
only by a right-of-way 
from Intracoastal 
Waterway shall not 
cast a shadow that 
exceeds 50% of such 
public water at any 
time between 9:00 AM 
and 5:00 PM on March 
21 (vernal equinox).
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TREE DISPOSITION LEGEND
Symbol Definition

Palm Tree to Remain
(see tree protection details)

Palm Tree to Remove

Palm Tree to Relocate

Tree to Remain
(see tree protection details)

Tree to Remove

Tree to Relocate

##

##

##

##

##

##

TREE DISPOSITION CHART

# Scientific Name Common Name D.B.H.
Height

(CT for Palms) Condition Class Disposition Caliper or Palm
Replacement

Replacement $
Value Notes

1 Ficus spp. Ficus Tree 58" 30' 60% C REMOVE 21" Caliper Replacement -
Non-native Species

Replace w/ 5 TD at 2" caliper each &
1 MT at 1" caliper

2 Archontophoenix
alexandrae Alexander Palm 4 12" 17' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 AA @ min. 8' CT

3 Coccoloba uvifera Sea Grape - - - - - - - Not Present

4 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 20" 5' Good - REMOVE N/A N/A Less than 8' CT

5 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 12" 18' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 AA @ min. 8' CT

6 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 20" 9' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 AA @ min. 8' CT

7 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 19" 12' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 AA @ min. 8' CT

8 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 20" 15' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 AA @ min. 8' CT

9 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 20" 19' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 AA @ min. 8' CT

10 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 10" 24' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 AA @ min. 8' CT

11 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 17" 16' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 AA @ min. 8' CT

12 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 17" 18' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 AA @ min. 8' CT

13 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 17" 8' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 AA @ min. 8' CT

14 Archontophoenix
alexandrae Alexander Palm 6" 20' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 AA @ min. 8' CT

15 Archontophoenix
alexandrae Alexander Palm 6" 19' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 AA @ min. 8' CT

16 Archontophoenix
alexandrae Alexander Palm 6" 20' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 AA @ min. 8' CT

17 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 20" 6' Good - REMOVE N/A N/A Less than 8' CT

18 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 16" 15' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 AA @ min. 8' CT

19 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 16" 15' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 AA @ min. 8' CT

NOTES:

1. Final disposition of trees and
palms shall be determined on a
case by case basis at each phase
of construction in accordance
with local municipal requirements.

2. Landscape removal contractor
shall verify all notes on site with
Landscape Architect prior to
work.

3. All ground covers and understory
shrubs to be removed by hand.
Landscape Architect to walk site
with contractor prior to start of
removal work.

20
'

10
'

0
4

0
'

FOR DRC REVIEW ONLY - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

TREE DISPOSITION CHART

# Scientific Name Common Name D.B.H.
Height

(CT for Palms) Condition Class Disposition Caliper or Palm
Replacement

Replacement $
Value Notes

20 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 16" 13' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 AA @ min. 8' CT

21 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 16" 12' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 TR1 @ min. 8' CT

22 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 6" 0" Good - REMOVE N/A N/A Less than 8' CT

23 Sabal palmetto Sabal Palm 10" 4' Good - REMOVE N/A N/A Less than 8' CT

24 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 20" 19' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 TR1 @ min. 8' CT

25 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 14" 2'-6" Good - REMOVE N/A N/A Less than 8' CT

26 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 24" 7' Good - REMOVE N/A N/A Less than 8' CT

27 Roystonea regia Royal Palm 20" 34' Moderate - REMOVE - $1,020 Amount to be paid into Canopy Trust
Fund

28 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 14" 1'-6" Good - REMOVE N/A N/A Less than 8' CT

29 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 18" 4' Good - REMOVE N/A N/A Less than 8' CT

30 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 18" 25' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 TR1 @ min. 8' CT

31 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 18" 28' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 TR1 @ min. 8' CT

32 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 16" 8' Good - REMOVE 1 palm @ min. 8' CT - Replace w/ 1 TR1 @ min. 8' CT

33 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 16" 4' Good - REMOVE N/A N/A Less than 8' CT

34 Casuarina equisetifolia Australian Pine 18" 40'+ - REMOVE - - Category I Invasive FLEPPC

35 Washingtonia robusta Mexican Fan Palm 12" 5' Good - REMOVE N/A N/A Less than 8' CT

TOTAL TREE REPLACEMENT 21" -
Replace w/ 5 TD at 2" caliper each & 1 MT

at 1" caliper, See Tree Plan L4-01

TOTAL PALM REPLACEMENT 21 - Replace w/ 16 AA & 5 TR1 @ min. 8' CT,
See Tree Plan L4-01

TOTAL $ REPLACEMENT - $1,020 Amount to be paid into Canopy Trust
Fund

ADJACENT
PROPERTY
SIDEWALK

CASE: UDP-S20009 
PZB Exhibit 1 
Page 26 of 82



P
R

O
JE

C
T

 P
A

T
H

: X
:\

P
R

O
JE

C
T

S
\2

0
.0

26
 -

 O
LA

K
IN

O
 H

O
U

S
E

\D
R

A
W

IN
G

S
\C

A
D

E
N

C
E

D
O

C
\D

R
C

\L
4

-0
0

_P
LA

N
T

IN
G

 P
LA

N
.D

W
G

P
ro

je
ct

:

O
LA

K
IN

O
 H

O
U

SE

55
1 

B
A

Y
S

H
O

R
E

 D
R

IV
E

F
O

R
T

 L
A

U
D

E
R

D
A

LE
, F

L
O

R
ID

A
 3

33
0

4

NORTHP
R

O
JE

C
T

 N
O

:

D
R

A
W

N
 B

Y
:

C
H

K
'D

 B
Y

:

D
A

T
E

:

S
C

A
LE

:

20
.0

26

S
D

/G
D

N
O

.
D

E
S

C
R

IP
T

IO
N

D
A

T
E

 4
3

5 
N

 A
n

d
re

w
s 

A
ve

 N
o

. 2
F

o
rt

 L
au

d
er

d
al

e,
 F

L
 3

3
3

0
1

9
54

.7
6

6
.4

57
2

P
R

O
JE

C
T

 IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N

D
E

C
E

M
B

E
R

 1
1, 

20
20

R
B

/G
C

w
w

w
.c

ad
en

ce
-l

iv
in

g
.c

o
m

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

S
 &

 M
IL

E
S

T
O

N
E

S

D
R

C
 A

P
P

LI
C

A
T

IO
N

 R
E

S
U

B
M

IT
T

A
L

0
3.

12
.2

1
1

20
'

10
'

0
4

0
'

PLANTING NOTES
& SCHEDULES
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GENERAL PLANTING NOTES

1. The Contractor shall be responsible for verifying all underground utilities prior to digging it any
area. The Contractor shall notify all necessary utility companies 48 hours minimum prior to
digging for verification of all underground utilities, irrigation and all other obstructions and
coordinate with Owner’s Representative prior to initiating operations. Drawings are prepared
according to the best information available at the time of preparing these documents.

2. The Contractor is responsible to ensure proper watering and maintenance of new and relocated
materials during the warranty period.

3. Contractor is to report any discrepancies between the construction drawings and field
conditions to the Owner immediately.

4. Contractor shall familiarize himself/herself with existing site conditions prior to initiating
planting. All existing site furnishings, paving, landscape and other elements to remain shall be
protected from any damage throughout all construction phases unless otherwise noted.

5. Landscape Contractor shall coordinate all work with related contractors and with the general
construction of the project in order not to impede the progress of the work of otters or the
Contractor's own work. Landscape contractor shall provide schedule of his/her works two
weeks in advance, beginning two weeks prior to commencing landscape trade construction.

6. Contractor shall be responsible to replace all portions of existing landscape and hardscape
areas damaged while completing planting installation with same grass or materials species to
the satisfaction of the Owner.

7. The Contractor shall bear all costs of testing of soils, amendments, etc. associated with the
work and included in the specifications. Prior to commencement of the landscape planting work
the Contractor shall provide complete soil tests with recommendations for the installation area.

8. All plant material that may need to be replaced shall be in full and strict accordance to Florida
No. 1 grade, according to the "Grades and Standards for Nursery Plants", published by the
Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, the project manual and/or
specifications. Plant material in some cases may exceed Florida No.1 grade in order to meet the
minimum requirements for the project.

9. All landscape and specifications shall meet or exceed the minimum requirements as shown in
the applicable municipal codes.

10. Landscape Contractor shall field stake the location of all plant material prior to initiating
Installation for the review and approval of the Owner and/or Landscape Architect.

11. Landscape Contractor shall field adjust location of plant material as necessary to avoid damage
to all existing underground utilities and/or existing above ground elements. All changes
required shall be completed at the Contractors expense and shall be coordinated with the
Owner and the Landscape Architect.

12. Utilities must be protected using a root barrier fabric wrap or equivalent.

13. Any substitutions in size and/or plant material must be approved by the Landscape Architect
or Owner prior to modification of the contract, purchasing and delivery of plants. All plants will
be subject to approval by Landscape Architect and/or Owner before planting can begin.

14. Contractor shall refer to the landscape planting details, general notes and the project manual
and/or specifications for further and complete landscape planting instructions.

15. Landscape Contractor shall coordinate all planting work with permanent or temporary irrigation
work. Landscape Contractor shall be responsible for all hand watering as required by Owner to
supplement irrigation watering and rainfall. Landscape Contractor shall be responsible for hand
watering in all planting areas, regardless of the status of existing or proposed irrigation.

16. Landscape Contractor shall clean the work areas at the end of each working day. Rubbish and
debris shall be collected and deposited off-site daily. All materials, products and equipment
shall be stored in an organized fashion as directed by the Owner.

17. Landscape Contractor shall regrade all areas disturbed by plant removal, relocation and/or
installation work. Landscape Contractor shall replace (by equal size and quality) any and all
existing plant material disturbed or damaged by plant removal, relocation, and/o installation
work.

18. Sight distance concerns must be maintained for clear site visibility from thirty (30) inches to
seventy - two (72) inches, tree trunks excluded as specified.

19. Guying & staking practices shall not permit nails, screws, wires, etc. to penetrate outer surface
of tree or palm. Trees or palms rejected due to this practice shall be replaced at the
Contractor's expense.

20. Burlap material, wire cages, plastic straps, etc., must be cut and removed from top one - third
(1/3) of root ball.

21. Trees grown in grow bags or grow bag type material are not allowed.

22. All planting materials shall meet or exceed Florida Grade # 1 as specified in Grades and
Standards for Nursery Plants and Part II, Palms and Trees, current edition.

23. All landscape and specifications shall meet or exceed the minimum requirements as shown in
the applicable municipal codes.

24. The Contractor shall not relocate or demolish any existing trees or palms on site before
appropriate tree relocation and clearing and grubbing permits are obtained from the applicable
municipality.

25. The Contractor Shall be responsible for the guarantee of all plant material for a period of twelve
(12) months from the date substantial completion. Substantial completion constitutes the
beginning of guarantee period

26. Tree and plant species included on the Florida Exotic Pest Plant Species List as amended, shall
not be planted as required or optional landscaping. All invasive plant species listed must be
removed from the development area. The development area must also be maintained free from
invasive exotic plants in perpetuity.

27. The following species of exotic plants are considered invasive and may not be used to fulfill any
requirements of this division:
a. Albezia lebbeck- (Woman's Tongue) g. Ficus retusa- (Cuban Laurel)
b. Bischofia javonica- (Bishopwood) h. Sapium sebiferum- (Chinese Tallow)
c. Cupianopsis anacardioides- (Carrotwood) I. Syzygium cumin i- (Java Plum)
d. Dalbergia sissoo- (Rosewood)            j. Syzygium jambos- (Rose Apple)
e. Eucalyptus camaldulensis- (Murry Red Gum) k. Thespesia populnea- (Cork Tree)
f. Ficus Benjamina- (Benjamin Fig) I. Wedelia trilobata- (Wedilia)

28.   Do not store or use materials or equipment within in the vicinity of installed plant material. Do
not discharge or contaminate the soil within the vicinity of installed plant material on sith with
any construction materials such as paint, oil, solvents, petroleum products, asphalt, concrete,
mortar, or other materials that may cause adverse impacts.

29. Contractor to verify quantities and report any discrepancies to Owner and/or Landscape
Architect.

30. Plant size specifications take precedence over container size.

PLANT SPECIFICATIONS

1. The Contractor is responsible for maintaining, in full all planting areas (including watering,
Spraying, mulching, mowing, fertilizing, etc.) until the job is accepted, in full, by the Owner
and/or Landscape Architect.

2. All root balls shall conform to the size standards set forth in "American Standards for Nursery
Stock".

3. All plant material shall be protected during transport and delivery to final location with shade
cloth or other acceptable means of windburn prevention.

4. All trees must be guyed or staked as shown in the details.

5. Installation- All plant material shall be installed in a sound, workman- like manner and according
to accepted good pIanting and tree relocation procedures with the quality of plant materials as
hereinafter described. All elements of landscaping shall be installed so as to meet all applicable
ordinances and code requirements.

6. There shall be no chains or cables used on trees or palms. Handle with two inch (2”) minimum
width nylon straps or equal.

7. Contractor shall assure drainage and percolation of all planting pits prior to installation of plant
material. Contractor shall fill all tree pits with water before planting to assure that proper
drainage ant percolation is available. Correct if required to assure percolation. Contractor is
responsible for replacement of all plants lost due to inadequate drainage conditions.

8. Contractor to request final acceptance of project in writing. If all work is satisfactory and
complete in accordance with conditions of contract documents, then the owner and the
Landscape Architect shall declare the project substantially complete.

9. Contractor to replace rejected plant material within one (1) week of written notice.

10. Contractor shall mulch all plant material throughout and completely to a three inch (3”) depth
of loose, weed free mulch as specified.

11. Plant material which is not installed at the direction of the Landscape Architect or Owner will
become the property of the Contractor. The Contractor shall provide the owner credit for any
plant material not installed on the site.

SOIL PREPARATION & SOIL MIX

1. All plants noted for removal shall be removed and properly disposed of off-site at contractor's
expense unless otherwise noted.

2. Before replacing topsoil, rake subsoil surface clear of stones (1" diameter and larger), debris,
rubbish, and remaining roots from removed plant material.

3. Scarify subsoil to a depth of six inches (6").

4. Contractor to apply OMRI approved pre-emergent in accordance with manufacturer's rate and
specifications.

5. Florida peat shall be free of deleterious materials that would be harmful to plant growth, shall
be free of nematodes, shall be of uniform quality, and shall have a pH value between 5.3 and 6.5
(as determined in accordance with ASTM E70). Florida peat shall be sterilized to make free of
all viable nut grass and other undesirable weeds.

6. Topsoil shall be natural, fertile, agricultural soil capable of sustaining vigorous plant growth It
shall be of uniform composition throughout, with admixture of subsoil. It shall be free of stones,
lumps, live plants an their roots, sticks, and other Extraneous matter. Spread topsoil mixture to
minimum depth of four inches (3") throughout all lawn areas and twelve inches (8") in all areas
to be landscaped.

7. Remove all rocks and other objects over one inches (1") in diameter.

8. Topsoil shall not be extremely acid or alkaline, nor contain toxic substances which may be
harmful to plant growth. The top soil pH shall be in the range of pH 5.5 to 6.5. If necessary, the
Contractor shall apply the appropriate soil amendments adjusting soil pH to assure a pH range
of 5.5 to 6.5.

9. Finish grade all topsoil areas to a smooth, even surface, assuring positive drainage away from
the structures and eliminate any low areas which may collect water.

10. Contractor shall assure percolation and drainage of all planting pits prior to planting. Contractor
will be responsible for all plants lost due to the lack of percolation.

11. Contractor to remove debris and excess material daily from job site. Contractor shall remove all
staking of trees and palms after twelve (12) months of substantial completion.

HERBICIDE APPLICATION

We encourage adopting an Integrated Pest Management (IPM) approach (as detailed by UC ANR
Statewide IPM Programs). Tackling weed control with a preventive approach prior to active intervention
is essential.

Only after exhausting all IPM preventative measures and if the requirements of 205.206 of Federal
regulations Subpart C. Organic Production and Handling Requirements are met (which requires the use
of preventive, mechanical, physical, and other pest, weed, and disease management practices) will the
following applications be used:

1. For pre-emergent use (following products' specific application instructions):
SAFE 'N SIMPLE Pre-emergence Weed Control 9-0-0
EPSOMA ORGANIC Weed Preventer 9-0-0
Or equivalent with OMRI certification

*Effective only with the use of Bio-fertilizers detailed in Subpart below.

2. For post-emergent use (following products' specific application instructions and required
applicator personal protective equipment):

AvengerAG™ Optima Burndown Herbicide
EcoBlend™ Weed & Grass Control and Adjuvent
Final-San-O™ Non-Selective Grass and Broadleaf Herbicide
Dr. Earth™ Organic Final Stop Weed & Grass Herbicide
FireWorxx™ Herbicide
Weed Zap™
Axxe™
FinalSan™
Suppress™ - may require addition of acidifier (e.g. Biolink™) to the dilution water to
maintain pH at or below 6.0.
WeedPharm™
Or equivalent with OMRI certification

3. Applicator/on-site supervisor must have FDACS Commercial Herbicide Applicator's License.

FERTILIZER APPLICATION

1. Fertilization of landscape beds is not required unless vegetation displays signs of nutrient
deficiency.

2. All landscape beds to receive the same fertilizer type (following products' specific application
instructions):

BOLSTER GRANULAR 4-4-4+3Fe Plus Mycorrhiza - Medium Grade, 200 SGN
EPSOMA ORGANIC Bio-tone Starter Plus Mycorrhizae
Or equivalent with OMRI certification

3. Fertilizer must be non-soluble (slow release).

4. Fertilizer must be broadcast spread over the soil surface and under mulch. Do not allow
granules to remain on leaf surfaces.

5. Applicator/on-site supervisor must have FDACS Commercial Fertilizer Applicator's License.

FOR DRC REVIEW ONLY - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

PALMS CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

AA 22 Alexander Palm Archontophoenix alexandrae N See Plan 10` - 16` CT FG Straight Trunk, Very Heights

TR1 20 Florida Thatch Palm Thrinax radiata Y See Plan 8` - 10` CT FG Straight Trunk, Min. 7 Fronds

SP 12 Specimen Palm Specimen Palm N See Plan Varies Varies

Varying Species:
- Carandy Palm / Copernicia alba
- Maypan Coconut Palm / Cocos nucifera 'Maypan'
- Satakentia Palm / Satakentia liukiuensis

GROUND COVERS QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

4,553 sf Ground Cover Mix Ground Cover Mix Mixed Varies Varies Varies

Golden Creeper / Ernodea littoralis                            20%
Liriope / Liriope muscari                                             20%
Native Sword Fern / Nephrolepis exaltata                 20%
Sunshine Mimosa / Mimosa strigillosa                        20%
Coontie / Zamia floridana                                           10%
Beach Lily / Hymenocallis latifolia                              10%

PLANT SCHEDULE - ROOF

TREES CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

ST 6 Native Small Tree Native Small Tree Y See Plan 6` - 8` OA 45 gal

Varying Species:
- Wax Myrtle / Myrica cerifera
- Lignum Vitae / Guaiacum sanctum
- Joewood / Jacquina keyenis

PALMS CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

AA 8 Alexander Palm Archontophoenix alexandrae N See Plan 10' - 16' CT FG Straight Trunk, Varying Heights

TR1 10 Florida Thatch Palm Thrinax radiata Y See Plan 8` - 10` CT FG Straight Trunk, Min. 7 Fronds

TR2 3 Florida Thatch Palm Thrinax radiata Y See Plan 8` - 12` CT FG Triple Trunk

SP 1 Specimen Palm Specimen Palm N See Plan Varies Varies

Varying Species:
- Caranday Palm / Copernicia alba
- Canary Island Date Palm / Phoenix canariensis
- Maypan Coconut Palm / Cocos nucifera 'Maypan'
- Satakentia Palm / Satakentia liukiuensis

SHRUBS CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

NLS 15 Native Large Shrub Native Large Shrub Y See Plan 5` - 7` OA 25 gal Full Structure

GROUND COVERS QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

2,648 sf Ground Cover Mix Ground Cover Mix Mixed Varies Varies Varies

Golden Creeper / Ernodea littoralis                            20%
Liriope / Liriope muscari                                             20%
Native Sword Fern / Nephrolepis exaltata                 20%
Sunshine Mimosa / Mimosa strigillosa                        20%
Coontie / Zamia floridana                                           10%
Beach Lily / Hymenocallis latifolia                              10%

SOD/SEED QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

441 sf Artifical Turf Artifical Turf N

PLANT SCHEDULE - 4th FLOOR AMENITY LEVEL

NATIVE TREE & PALM PERCENTAGE: 73.8% (93 of 126)
NATIVE SHRUB PERCENTAGE: 100% (320 of 320)
NATIVE SHRUB AREAS & GROUND COVER PERCENTAGE: 62.3% (6,627 sf of 10,632 sf)

NATIVE TREE & PALM PERCENTAGE: 67.9% (19 of 28)
NATIVE SHRUB PERCENTAGE: 100% (15 of 15)
NATIVE GROUND COVER PERCENTAGE: 80.0% (2,118 SF of 2,648 sf)

NATIVE TREE & PALM PERCENTAGE: 37.0% (20 of 54)
NATIVE GROUND COVER PERCENTAGE: 80.0% (3,642 sf of 4,553 sf)

PLANTING SCHEDULE - GROUND FLOOR
TREES CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CALIPER CONT SPECIFICATIONS

PR 2 Bay Rum Tree Pimenta racemosa N See Plan 12` - 14` OA 4" 100 gal Standard

IL 5 Dahoon Holly Ilex cassine Y See Plan 14` - 16` OA 3" 100 gal Full Canopy, Standard

CE 7 Green Buttonwood Conocarpus erectus Y See Plan 16' - 20' OA 4" 100 gal Standard, Matching

BS 4 Gumbo Limbo Bursera simaruba Y See Plan 20` OA 4" FG Straight Trunk, Full Structure

MT 12 Native Medium Tree (See Specifications) Y See Plan 8` - 10` OA 2" 65 gal

Varying Species:
- Bahama Strongbark / Bourreria succulenta
- Black Ironwood / Krugiodendron ferreum
- Cinnamon Bark / Canella winterana
- Crabwood / Gymnanthes lucida
- Pigeon Plum / Coccoloba diversifolia
- Satinleaf / Chrysophyllum oliviforme
- Stopper Species / Eugenia spp.

ST 20 Native Small Tree (See Specifications) Y See Plan 6` - 8` OA 2" 45 gal

Varying Species:
- Wax Myrtle / Myrica cerifera
- Lignum Vitae / Guaiacum sanctum
- Joewood / Jacquina keyenis

MF 6 Simpson's Stopper Myrcianthes fragrans Y See Plan 12' - 14' OA 3" 100 gal Bush, Single Leader, Standard

FA 1 Strangler Fig Ficus aurea Y See Plan 20` OA 4" FG Specimen by LA

LL 4 Wild Tamarind Lysiloma latisiliquum Y See Plan 16` - 18' OA 4" 100 gal Standard

PALMS QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

AA 22 Alexander Palm Archontophoenix alexandrae N See Plan 10` - 16` CT FG Straight Trunk, Very Heights

TR1 34 Florida Thatch Palm Thrinax radiata Y See Plan 8` - 10` CT FG Straight Trunk, Min. 7 Fronds

SP 9 Specimen Palm (See Specifications) N See Plan Varies Varies

Varying Species:
- Caranday Palm / Copernicia alba
- Canary Island Date Palm / Phoenix canariensis
- Maypan Coconut Palm / Cocos nucifera 'Maypan'
- Satakentia Palm / Satakentia liukiuensis

SHRUBS QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

PSL 36 Bahama Coffee Psychotria ligustrifolia Y See Plan 30" HT X 24" SPR 7 gal Full to Base

CHR 231 Horizontal Cocoplum Chrysobalanus icaco `Horizontalis` Y See Plan 2` - 3` OA 15 gal Bush, Full to Base

NLS 30 Native Large Shrub (See Specifications) Y See Plan 5` - 7` OA 25 gal
Varying Species:
- Red Stopper / Eugenia rhombea
- Jamaican Caper / Quadrella cynophallophora

SER 15 Silver Saw Palmetto Serenoa repens `Miami Select` Y See Plan 4` OA 100 gal Full Structure

SHRUB AREAS QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

2,683 sf Lanai Plant Mix (See Specifications) Mixed Varies Varies Varies

Lady Palm / Rhapis excelsa                                         20%
Philodendron spp                                                         20%
Liriope / Liriope muscari                                              25%
Wart Fern / Microsorum scolopendrium                    25%
Wild Allamanda / Pentalinon luteum                          5%
Corkystem Passion Flower / Passiflora suberosa       5%

GROUND COVERS QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

7,949 sf Ground Cover Mix (See Specifications) Mixed Varies Varies Varies

Golden Creeper / Ernodea littoralis                            20%
Liriope / Liriope muscari                                             20%
Native Sword Fern / Nephrolepis exaltata                 20%
Sunshine Mimosa / Mimosa strigillosa                        20%
Coontie / Zamia floridana                                           10%
Beach Lily / Hymenocallis latifolia                              10%

SOD/SEED QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

2,796 sf Emerald Zoysia Zoysia japonica `Emerald` N No Gaps
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TRIANGLE

SIGHT
TRIANGLE

SIGHT
TRIANGLE

TYP.

SIGHT
TRIANGLE

TYP.

RESIDENT
DINING

KITCHEN

SERVICE /
LOADING

11 STORY
MULTI FAMILY

FFE=8.00
NAVD

LOBBY

LIVING ROOM

8'-0" 8'-5"

4'-6" 5'-0"6'-1"
TYP.

5'-0"
5'-3"
TYP.

7'-0"7'-0"

13'-8" 10'-0" 13'-8" 11'-3" 11'-3" 20'-1" 20'-7" 8'-0" 8'-0" 20'-7" 20'-1" 11'-3" 11'-3" 20'-1" 22'-0" 25'-0" 47'-8"15'-4"

SITE LIGHT
POLE, TYP.

22'-0"

7'-0"7'-0"

10'-0" 10'-0"5'-0" 5'-0" 8'-1"

4'-4" 4'-4" 6'-0" 4'-6"4'-9"

5'-7"
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PLANTING PLAN & CHARTS
- GROUND FLOOR

L4-01
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ADJACENT
PROPERTY
SIDEWALK

FOR DRC REVIEW ONLY - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

NET LOT AREA TREE REQUIREMENTS
per U.L.D.R. Section 47-21.13(B)(1)

Net Lot Area (16,752.5 SF) Min. Required Proposed
Net Lot Area Trees
(1 per 1,000 SF) 16.75 17+

Shade Tree
(20% of Net Lot Trees) 3.35 4+

Net Lot Shrubs (12 per 1,000 SF) 201.04 202+

VUA LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
per U.L.D.R. Section 47-21.12

Vehicular Use Area (861 SF) Min. Required Proposed

Vehicular Use Landscape Area
(861 SF X 20%) 172.2 SF 173 SF

VUA Trees (1 per 1,000 SF) 0.861 1.0
Shade Tree

(25% of VUA) 3.5" caliper 0.215 0.0

Shade Tree
(25% of VUA) 2.5" caliper 0.215 0.0

Flowering Tree (20% of VUA) 0.172 0.0

Palm Tree (20% of VUA) 0.172 1.0

Optional Species (10% of VUA) 0.0861 0.0

VUA Shrubs (6 per 1,000 SF) 5.166 6+

PREVIOUS REQUIREMENTS
per U.L.D.R. Section 47-21.13(B)(14)

Pervious Area at Grade Min. Required Proposed

Pervious Area (67,010 SF X 25%) 16,752.5 SF 16,788 SF

* A minimum of twenty-five (25%) pervious area is required for
single and multiple family development.

STREET TREE REQUIREMENTS
per U.L.D.R. Section 47-21.13(B)(16)

Trees R.O.W. (1 Tree/40 LF) Min. Required Proposed

East Property Line 371 LF 9.275 Trees
8 Shade Trees
6 Small Trees

 6 Palms

NOTES:

1. Root barrier shall be included where applicable to discourage utility impacts.
2. All tree canopy encroaching the public realm of the sidewalk to have a canopy

height clearance of 6 feet and trees encroaching the sight triangle to have a
minimum 8 feet.

NATIVE TREE & PALM PERCENTAGE: 73.8% (93 of 126)
NATIVE SHRUB PERCENTAGE: 100% (320 of 320)
NATIVE SHRUB AREAS & GROUND COVER PERCENTAGE: 62.3% (6,627 sf of 10,632 sf)

PLANTING SCHEDULE - GROUND FLOOR
TREES CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CALIPER CONT SPECIFICATIONS

PR 2 Bay Rum Tree Pimenta racemosa N See Plan 12` - 14` OA 4" 100 gal Standard

IL 5 Dahoon Holly Ilex cassine Y See Plan 14` - 16` OA 3" 100 gal Full Canopy, Standard

CE 7 Green Buttonwood Conocarpus erectus Y See Plan 16` - 20' OA 4" 100 gal Standard, Matching

BS 4 Gumbo Limbo Bursera simaruba Y See Plan 20` OA 4" FG Straight Trunk, Full Structure

MT 12 Native Medium Tree (See Specifications) Y See Plan 8` - 10` OA, 4.5' CT 2" 65 gal

Varying Species:
- Bahama Strongbark / Bourreria succulenta
- Black Ironwood / Krugiodendron ferreum
- Cinnamon Bark / Canella winterana
- Crabwood / Gymnanthes lucida
- Pigeon Plum / Coccoloba diversifolia
- Satinleaf / Chrysophyllum oliviforme
- Stopper Species / Eugenia spp.
*6 feet of canopy height clearance required
when encroaching the public realm of the
sidewalk

ST 20 Native Small Tree (See Specifications) Y See Plan 6` - 8` OA 2" 45 gal

Varying Species:
- Wax Myrtle / Myrica cerifera
- Lignum Vitae / Guaiacum sanctum
- Joewood / Jacquina keyenis

MF 6 Simpson's Stopper Myrcianthes fragrans Y See Plan 12' - 16' OA,
6' - 8' CT 3" 100 gal

Bush, Single Leader, Standard
*8 feet of canopy height clearance required
when encroaching the sight triangle

FA 1 Strangler Fig Ficus aurea Y See Plan 20` OA 4" FG Specimen by LA

LL 4 Wild Tamarind Lysiloma latisiliquum Y See Plan 20` - 22' OA, 8' CT 4" 100 gal
Standard
*8 feet of canopy height clearance required
when encroaching the sight triangle

PLANTING SCHEDULE - GROUND FLOOR (CONTINUED)
PALMS QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

AA 22 Alexander Palm Archontophoenix alexandrae N See Plan 10` - 16` CT FG Straight Trunk, Very Heights

TR1 34 Florida Thatch Palm Thrinax radiata Y See Plan 8` - 10` CT FG Straight Trunk, Min. 7 Fronds

SP 9 Specimen Palm (See Specifications) N See Plan Varies Varies

Varying Species:
- Caranday Palm / Copernicia alba
- Canary Island Date Palm / Phoenix canariensis
- Maypan Coconut Palm / Cocos nucifera 'Maypan'
- Satakentia Palm / Satakentia liukiuensis

SHRUBS QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

PSL 36 Bahama Coffee Psychotria ligustrifolia Y See Plan 30" HT X 24" SPR 7 gal Full to Base

CHR 231 Horizontal Cocoplum Chrysobalanus icaco `Horizontalis` Y See Plan 2` - 3` OA 15 gal Bush, Full to Base

NLS 30 Native Large Shrub (See Specifications) Y See Plan 5` - 7` OA 25 gal
Varying Species:
- Red Stopper / Eugenia rhombea
- Jamaican Caper / Quadrella cynophallophora

SER 15 Silver Saw Palmetto Serenoa repens `Miami Select` Y See Plan 4` OA 100 gal Full Structure

SHRUB AREAS QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

2,683 sf Lanai Plant Mix (See Specifications) Mixed Varies Varies Varies

Lady Palm / Rhapis excelsa                                         20%
Philodendron spp                                                         20%
Liriope / Liriope muscari                                              25%
Wart Fern / Microsorum scolopendrium                    25%
Wild Allamanda / Pentalinon luteum                          5%
Corkystem Passion Flower / Passiflora suberosa       5%

GROUND COVERS QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

7,949 sf Ground Cover Mix (See Specifications) Mixed Varies Varies Varies

Golden Creeper / Ernodea littoralis                            20%
Liriope / Liriope muscari                                             20%
Native Sword Fern / Nephrolepis exaltata                 20%
Sunshine Mimosa / Mimosa strigillosa                        20%
Coontie / Zamia floridana                                           10%
Beach Lily / Hymenocallis latifolia                              10%

SOD/SEED QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

2,578 sf Emerald Zoysia Zoysia japonica `Emerald` N No Gaps

CASE: UDP-S20009 
PZB Exhibit 1 
Page 28 of 82
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PLANTING PLAN - 4th
FLOOR AMENITY LEVEL

L4-02
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TREES CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

ST 6 Native Small Tree Native Small Tree Y See Plan 6` - 8` OA 45 gal

Varying Species:
- Wax Myrtle / Myrica cerifera
- Lignum Vitae / Guaiacum sanctum
- Joewood / Jacquina keyenis

PALMS CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

AA 8 Alexander Palm Archontophoenix alexandrae N See Plan 10' - 16' CT FG Straight Trunk, Varying Heights

TR1 10 Florida Thatch Palm Thrinax radiata Y See Plan 8` - 10` CT FG Straight Trunk, Min. 7 Fronds

TR2 3 Florida Thatch Palm Thrinax radiata Y See Plan 8` - 12` CT FG Triple Trunk

SP 1 Specimen Palm Specimen Palm N See Plan Varies Varies

Varying Species:
- Caranday Palm / Copernicia alba
- Canary Island Date Palm / Phoenix canariensis
- Maypan Coconut Palm / Cocos nucifera 'Maypan'
- Satakentia Palm / Satakentia liukiuensis

SHRUBS CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

NLS 15 Native Large Shrub Native Large Shrub Y See Plan 5` - 7` OA 25 gal Full Structure

GROUND COVERS QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

2,648 sf Ground Cover Mix Ground Cover Mix Mixed Varies Varies Varies

Golden Creeper / Ernodea littoralis                            20%
Liriope / Liriope muscari                                             20%
Native Sword Fern / Nephrolepis exaltata                 20%
Sunshine Mimosa / Mimosa strigillosa                        20%
Coontie / Zamia floridana                                           10%
Beach Lily / Hymenocallis latifolia                              10%

SOD/SEED QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

441 sf Artifical Turf Artifical Turf N

PLANT SCHEDULE - 4th FLOOR AMENITY LEVEL

FOR DRC REVIEW ONLY - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

NATIVE TREE & PALM PERCENTAGE: 67.9% (19 of 28)
NATIVE SHRUB PERCENTAGE: 100% (15 of 15)
NATIVE GROUND COVER PERCENTAGE: 80.0% (2,118 SF of 2,648 sf)

CASE: UDP-S20009 
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PALMS CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

AA 22 Alexander Palm Archontophoenix alexandrae N See Plan 10` - 16` CT FG Straight Trunk, Very Heights

TR1 20 Florida Thatch Palm Thrinax radiata Y See Plan 8` - 10` CT FG Straight Trunk, Min. 7 Fronds

SP 12 Specimen Palm Specimen Palm N See Plan Varies Varies

Varying Species:
- Carandy Palm / Copernicia alba
- Maypan Coconut Palm / Cocos nucifera 'Maypan'
- Satakentia Palm / Satakentia liukiuensis

GROUND COVERS QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME NATIVE SPACING SIZE CONT SPECIFICATIONS

4,553 sf Ground Cover Mix Ground Cover Mix Mixed Varies Varies Varies

Golden Creeper / Ernodea littoralis                            20%
Liriope / Liriope muscari                                             20%
Native Sword Fern / Nephrolepis exaltata                 20%
Sunshine Mimosa / Mimosa strigillosa                        20%
Coontie / Zamia floridana                                           10%
Beach Lily / Hymenocallis latifolia                              10%

PLANT SCHEDULE - ROOF

FOR DRC REVIEW ONLY - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

NATIVE TREE & PALM PERCENTAGE: 37.0% (20 of 54)
NATIVE GROUND COVER PERCENTAGE: 80.0% (3,642 sf of 4,553 sf)
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GENTLY COMPACTED PREPARED
PLANTING SOIL AS SPECIFIED.

FINISHED GRADE
(SEE GRADING PLAN).

CROWN OF ROOTBALL SHALL BE 10%
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.

THIN LAYER OF MULCH TO
INSULATE GROUND COVER.

GROUND COVER
SECTION SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

NOTES:
CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE PERCOLATION OF
ALL  PLANTING PITS/BEDS PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

SOIL BERM TO
HOLD WATER

12
"

M
IN

2"
MIN

3" MULCH  (SEE SPECIFICATIONS).

MULCHED AREAS).
EDGE BETWEEN SOD AND 
SOD (PROVIDE CLEAN, SMOOTH

PLACING MULCH.
SOD AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO
COMPLETELY REMOVE EXISTING 

SEE SPECIFICATIONS).
DELETERIOUS MATERIALS,
FREE OF WEEDS AND OTHER
PLANTING SOIL (FINE RAKED AND 

MULCH
SECTION SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

NOTES:
ALL MULCH SHALL BE FREE OF FIRE
ANTS.

18"

PROVIDE MIN. 18"
SPACING BETWEEN
DIFFERENT PLANT
TYPES.

BED LINE OR EDGE
OF SIDEWALK.

(SETBACK FOR
GROUNDCOVER
AND ANNUALS).

(SETBACK FOR SHRUBS
PLANTED 24" O.C. OR

GREATER).

TYPICAL PLANT LAYOUT
PLAN SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

NOTE:
ALL SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER MASSES TO
USE TRIANGULAR SPACING EXCEPT WHERE
NOTED REFER TO PLANT LIST FOR  INDIVIDUAL
PLANT SPACING 'X'.

18
" 

M
IN

9
"

3" MULCH AS SPECIFIED. 

SMALL PALM
SECTION NOT TO SCALE

PLAN

12"
MIN

THREE 2"X4" LUMBER POLE
BRACES AT 120DEGRESS, NAIL
(DRILL & NAIL IFNECESSARY) TO
BATTONS & 2"X4" STAKES. FLAG
AT MIDPOINT.

THREE 2"X4"X18" WOOD BATTONS.

TWO STEEL BANDS TO SECURE
BATTONS.

TWO LAYERS OF BURLAP TO
PROTECT TRUNK.

PREPARED PLANTING SOIL AS
SPECIFIED. PALMS SHALL BE
PLANTER WITH 10% OF ROOTBALL
TO BE ABOVE GRADE.

BERM SOIL TO HOLD WATER.

2"X4"X3" WOOD STAKES.

FINISH GRADE.

C
LE

A
R

 T
R

U
N

K
 (

C
T

) 
S

E
E

 P
LA

N
S

NOTES:

1. SECURE BATTEN WITH TWO
3/4" HIGH CARBON STEEL
BANDS TO HOLD BATTENS IN
PLACE DURING PLANTING
PROJECT. DO NOT NAIL BATTEN
TO PALM. HEIGHT OF BATTENS
SHALL BE LOCATED IN
RELATION TO THE HEIGHT OF
THE PALM FOR ADEQUATE
BRACING.

2. FINAL TREE STAKING DETAILS
AND PLACEMENT TO BE
APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE
PERCOLATION OF ALL PLANTING
PITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

4. WHEN INSTALLED, 10% OF
ROOTBALL TO BE ABOVE
GRADE.

5. ALL WOODEN STAKES SHALL
BE PAINTED WITH EXTERIOR
GRADE PAINT, FROM
DURON/SHERWIN WILLIAMS -
COLOR HISTORIC CHARLESTON
GREEN (DCR099)

PREPARE PLANTING
SOIL AS SPECIFIED.

LARGE PALM TREE
SECTION NOT TO SCALE

C
.T

. C
LE

A
R

 T
R

U
N

K

2"X4" WOOD
STAKES, 3"
REMAINING

 ABOVE THE
SURFACE.

12"
MIN

FIVE LAYERS OF BURLAP
TO PROTECT TRUNK.

TWO STEEL BANDS TO
SECURE BATTONS.

SIX 2" X 4" X 18" WOOD
BATTONS PAINTED BROWN.

THREE 2"X4" LUMBER POLE BRACE
AT 120 DEGREES, NAIL (DRILL & NAIL IF
NECESSARY) TO BATTONS &
2"X4" STAKES. FLAG AT MIDPOINT.

3" MULCH AS SPECIFIED
MINIMUM 24" FROM TRUNK.

BERM SOIL TO HOLD WATER.

FINISH GRADE.

PREPARE PLANTING
SOIL AS SPECIFIED.

NOTES:

1. SECURE BATTEN WITH TWO 3/4"
HIGH CARBON STEEL BANDS TO
HOLD BATTENS IN PLACE DURING
PLANTING PROJECT. DO NOT NAIL
BATTEN TO PALM. HEIGHT OF
BATTENS SHALL BE LOCATED IN
RELATION TO THE HEIGHT OF THE
PALM FOR ADEQUATE BRACING.

2. FINAL TREE STAKING DETAILS
AND PLACEMENT TO BE
APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE
PERCOLATION OF ALL PLANTING
PITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

4. WHEN INSTALLED, 10% OF
ROOTBALL TO BE ABOVE GRADE.

5. ALL WOODEN STAKES SHALL
BE PAINTED WITH EXTERIOR
GRADE PAINT, FROM
DURON/SHERWIN WILLIAMS -
COLOR HISTORIC CHARLESTON
GREEN (DCR099)
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NOTES:
PLAN

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE PERCOLATION OF ALL
PLANTING PITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

2. WHEN INSTALLED, 10% OF ROOT BALL TO BE ABOVE
GRADE.

3. ALL WOODEN STAKES SHALL BE PAINTED WITH
EXTERIOR GRADE PAINT, FROM DURON/SHERWIN
WILLIAMS - COLOR HISTORIC CHARLESTON GREEN
(DCR099).

PROTECT TREE TRUNK WITH BLACK
RUBBER HOSE.

2" SISAL STRAPPING.

FOUR 2"X4"X8' STAKES.

SOIL BERM TO HOLD WATER.

3" MULCH AS SPECIFIED.

FINISHED GRADE.

SEE LANDSCAPE NOTES
FOR ROOTBALL SPECIFICATION
REQUIREMENTS.

PREPARED PLANTING SOIL
AS SPECIFIED.

SMALL TREE
SECTION SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

12"
MIN

NOTE:

2" SISAL STRAPPING.

FOUR 2"X4"X8' STAKES AT
90 DEGREES.

SOIL BERM TO HOLD WATER.

3" MULCH AS SPECIFIED.

FINISHED GRADE.

SEE LANDSCAPE NOTES
FOR ROOTBALL SPECIFICATION
REQUIREMENTS.

PREPARED PLANTING
SOIL AS SPECIFIED.

MULTI-TRUNK TREE
SECTION SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

PLAN

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE
PERCOLATION OF ALL PLANTING PITS
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

2. WHEN INSTALLED, 10% OF ROOTBALL
TO BE ABOVE GRADE.

3. ALL WOODEN STAKES SHALL BE
PAINTED WITH EXTERIOR GRADE PAINT,
FROM DURON/SHERWIN WILLIAMS -
COLOR HISTORIC CHARLESTON GREEN
(DCR099)

12"
MIN

PROTECT TREE TRUNK WITH
BLACK RUBBER HOSE.

FINISHED GRADE

GENTLY COMPACTED PREPARED
PLANTING SOIL AS SPECIFIED.

GENTLY COMPACTED SUBSOIL
TO FORM PEDESTAL
PREVENTING  SETTLING.

CONDITION @ PAVEMENT.

CROWN OF ROOTBALL SHALL BE
INSTALLED 10% ABOVE FINISHED
GRADE.

SHRUB PLANTING
SECTION SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE

PERCOLATION OF ALL  PLANTING
PITS/BEDS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

2. SEE LANDSCAPE NOTES L4-0.00 FOR
FURTHER SPECIFICATIONS.

3" MINIMUM OF MULCH.

6"
MIN

NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE
PERCOLATION OF ALL PLANTING
PITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

2.WHEN INSTALLED, 10% OF
ROOTBALL TO BE ABOVE
GRADE.

2. ALL WOODEN STAKES SHALL
BE PAINTED WITH EXTERIOR
GRADE PAINT, FROM DURON/
SHERWIN WILLIAMS - COLOR
HISTORIC CHARLESTON GREEN
(DCR099)

FOUR STEEL BANDS TO
SECURE BATTONS.

3" MULCH AS SPECIFIED.

SOIL BERM TO HOLD WATER.

2"X4"X3' STAKES BURIED
2" BELOW FINISHED GRADE.

FINISHED GRADE.

SEE LANDSCAPE NOTES
FOR ROOTBALL SPECIFICATION
REQUIREMENTS.

PREPARED PLANTING  SOIL
AS SPECIFIED.

FOUR 2"X4" WOOD
BRACES. NAIL TO

BATTONS & FLAG AT
MIDPOINT USE 4.

FOUR 2"X4"X18"  WOOD
BATTONS AT 90 DEGREES.

FIVE LAYERS OF BURLAP
TO PROTECT TRUNK.

LARGE TREE - UP TO 4" CALIPER
SECTION SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

PLAN

12"
MIN
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2.56'  NAVD 58 QTY DEEPROOT®

2X SILVACELL

20 LF DEEPROOT®
18" ROOT BARRIER

16 LF DEEPROOT®
18" ROOT BARRIER

20 LF DEEPROOT®
18" ROOT BARRIER

20 LF DEEPROOT®
18" ROOT BARRIER

20 LF DEEPROOT®
18" ROOT BARRIER

20 LF DEEPROOT®
18" ROOT BARRIER

24 LF DEEPROOT®
18" ROOT BARRIER

24 LF DEEPROOT®
18" ROOT BARRIER

4 LF DEEPROOT®
48" ROOT BARRIER4 LF DEEPROOT®

48" ROOT BARRIER

2 LF DEEPROOT®
48" ROOT BARRIER
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5.00'  NAVD

-5' - 0"
3.00'  NAVD

-4' - 6"
3.50'  NAVD

-5' - 6"
2.50'  NAVD

-4' - 6"
3.50'  NAVD

-3' - 0"
5.00'  NAVD

-5' - 6"
2.50'  NAVD

4.1
%

-4' - 8 1/8"
3.33'  NAVD

0' - 0"

6.0
%

-4' - 4"
3.67'  NAVD

-5' - 5 1/4"
2.56'  NAVD

RESIDENT
DINING

KITCHEN

SERVICE /
LOADING

11 STORY
MULTI FAMILY

FFE=8.00
NAVD

LOBBY

LIVING ROOM

58 QTY DEEPROOT®
2X SILVACELL

20 LF DEEPROOT®
18" ROOT BARRIER

16 LF DEEPROOT®
18" ROOT BARRIER

20 LF DEEPROOT®
18" ROOT BARRIER

20 LF DEEPROOT®
18" ROOT BARRIER

20 LF DEEPROOT®
18" ROOT BARRIER

20 LF DEEPROOT®
18" ROOT BARRIER

24 LF DEEPROOT®
18" ROOT BARRIER

24 LF DEEPROOT®
18" ROOT BARRIER

4 LF DEEPROOT®
48" ROOT BARRIER4 LF DEEPROOT®

48" ROOT BARRIER

2 LF DEEPROOT®
48" ROOT BARRIER
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FOR DRC REVIEW ONLY - NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

SILVA CELL LEGEND
Symbol Definition Totals

DeepRoot® Silva Cell2
2X Silva Cell (Height 30.9")

System for Concrete Paving on
Aggregate Base

58 QTY

DeepRoot®
18" Root Barrier

164 LF

DeepRoot®
48" Root Barrier

14 LF

NOTES:

1. Field adjustments to Silva Cell to accommodate existing utilities, site poles, light
poles, meters, etc. is allowed. Spacing between Silva Cells must not exceed
allowable maximum spacing as stipulated by manufacturer.

2. Root barrier shall be included where applicable to discourage utility impacts.

1
DEEPROOT® SILVA CELLS - STREETSCAPE APPLICATION
2X SILVA CELL SYSTEM CONCRETE PAVING ON AGGREGATE
SECTION NOT TO SCALE

C
ur

b

Tree

KEY PLAN
(for reference only)

Sidewalk

*Depending on project specifics such as curb dimensions and
sequencing of curb installation, additional space or alternate
compaction methods may be required.  Contact a DeepRoot
representative to determine the best option for your project.

*

C
ur

b

Tree

KEY PLAN
(for reference only)

Sidewalk

Specified tree root barrier is a mechanical barrier and root deflector
used to prevent tree roots from damaging hardscapes and landscapes.
Assembled in 24" (609 mm) long modules to create varying lengths for
linear applications, or perimeter surround applications at minimum 8'
(243cm) diameter.

A. Materials
1. The contractor shall furnish and install tree root barrier as specified.

The root barrier shall be either product #UB 36-2 or UB 48-2 as
manufactured by DeepRoot® Green Infrastructure, LLC, 530
Washington Street, San Francisco, CA, www.deeproot.com
(800.458.7668).

2. Root barrier shall be recyclable, black, extruded panels with 0.80"
(2.03 mm) wall thickness in modules 24" (609 mm) long and
either 36" (910 mm) or 48" (1220 mm) deep.

3. Root barrier shall be manufactured with 100% reprocessed
homopolymer polyethylene with added ultraviolet inhibitors.

4. Root barrier shall be comprised of 24" (609 mm) modules. Each
panel shall have no less than four (4) Molded Integral Vertical
Root Directing Ribs of a minimum 0.080" (2.03 mm) thickness,
protruding 1/2" (12.7 mm) at 90° from interior of the barrier
panel, spaced 6" (152.4 mm) apart. (See Detail A)

5. Root barrier shall have an integrated Joining System for assembly
by sliding one panel into another.

24" (60.96cm)

0.080" (2.03mm) thick
Homopolymer Polyethylene Panel

48" (121.92 cm)

90° Root Directing Ribs,
integral to Panel, installed vertically

D790
D256A
D638
D638
D638

ASTM Test Method

Flexual Modulus 73 
Notched Izod Impact
Tensile Modulus
Elongation @ break %
Tensile stress @ yield

Properties

155,000 PSI

3800 PSI

Typical Value

145,000
0.4 - 4.0

10%

Material and Thickness        
0.080 inch Extruded

  Homopolymer Polyethylene

Hardness Shore

+ PSI+
D2240P66

Detail A
TREE ROOT BARRIER PANEL

48" DeepRoot® Tree Root Barrier

TREE ROOT BARRIER - 48"
CUT SHEET NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:
1. SEE MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS FOR INSTALLATION.

MANUFACTURER/DISTRIBUTOR:
DEEPROOT

PRODUCT: DEEPROOT UB 48-2
APPLICATION: LINEAR, ABUTTING
PLANTING BY DRAIN WELLS

CONTACT: WWW.DEEPROOT.COM

THIS SIDE
TO TREE

ESTE LADO
HACIA EL ARBOL

PATENT NO.
5,528,857
5,305,549

TREE ROOT BARRIER

UB 18-2

D790B

D638
D638

Flexural Modulus
Yield Elongation - Hinge
Yield Elongation - Wall

Tensile strength @ yield - Wall

7.44%

2.354 PSI

Rockwell Hardness r. scale - Wall

Tensile strength @ yield - Hinge

Notched Izod Impact - Wall D256A
D785A

D638
D638

2.846 PSI

7.01%
119.625 PSI
3.84 (ft-lbs)
84.4

Specified tree root barrier is a mechanical barrier and root deflector
used to prevent tree roots from damaging hardscapes and landscapes.
Assembled in 24" (609 mm) long modules to create varying lengths for
linear applications, or perimeter surround applications in varying sizes.

A. Materials
1. The contractor shall furnish and install tree root barrier as specified.

The tree root barrier shall be either product #UB 18-2 as
manufactured by DeepRoot® Green Infrastructure, LLC, 530
Washington Street, San Francisco, CA, www.deeproot.com
(800.458.7668).

2. Root barrier shall be recyclable, black, injection molded panels
with 0.75" (1.90 mm) wall thickness in modules 24" (609 mm)
long and 18" (460 mm) deep.

3. Root barrier shall be manufactured with 75% reprocessed
polypropylene with added ultraviolet inhibitors.

4. Root barrier shall be comprised of 24" (609 mm) panels. Each
panel shall have no less than four (4) Molded Integral Vertical
Root Directing Ribs of a minimum 0.060" (1.52 mm) thickness,
protruding 1/2" (12.7 mm) at 90° from interior of the barrier
panel, spaced 6" (152.4 mm) apart. (See Details A & D)

5. Root barrier shall have a Double Top Edge consisting of two
parallel, integral, horizontal ribs at the top of the panel at
0.060" (1.52 mm) thickness, 3/8" (9.53 mm) wide and 1/4" (6.35
mm) apart with the lower rib attached to the vertical Root
Directing Ribs (See Detail A).

6. Root barrier shall have a minimum of nine (9) Anti-Lift Ground
Lock Tabs consisting of integral horizontal ridges of minimum
0.060" (1.52 mm) thickness in the shape of a segment of a
circle, the 2-1/4" (57.15 mm) chord of the segment joining the
panel wall and the segment, protruding 3/8" (9.53 mm) from
the panel. The ground locks on each panel shall be about
equally spaced between each of the  vertical root directing ribs
(See Details B & D).

7. Root barrier shall have an integrated Zipper Joining System for
assembly by sliding one panel into another (See Detail C).

U.S. Patents: 5,305,549; and 5,528,857. Other Patents Pending.

ASTM Test MethodProperties Typical Value

Patented Double Top Edge for prevention of
root over-growth, extra strength, ultraviolet
protection and improved appearance.
(See Detail A)

DeepRoot® name on every panel.
U.S. Patent Nos. 5,305,549 and 5,528,857
and other patents pending

90° Root Directing Rib, integral to panel

Root Barrier Panel, 0.075" (1.90 mm) thick
75% reprocessed polypropylene

Patented  Anti-Lift Ground Lock Tabs
(See Detail B)

Rounded edges for safety and strength

DETAIL  A
DOUBLE TOP EDGE AND VERTICAL ROOT DIRECTING RIB

3/8" (9.53 mm)

0.075" (1.90mm)

0.060" (1.52 mm)

1/2" (12.7 mm)

0.060" (1.52 mm)

0.060" (1.52 mm)1/4" (6.35 mm)

Double Top Edge

Integral Vertical Root Directing Rib

DETAIL  B -
ANTI-LIFT GROUND LOCK TAB

DETAIL  C - ZIPPER JOINING SYSTEM

DETAIL  D - TREE ROOT BARRIER PANEL

2-1/4" (57.15 mm)

0.060" (1.52 mm)

3/8" (9.53 mm)

18
" (

46
0 m

m
)

6" (152 mm)
Patented Zipper Joining System

UB 18-2 Specifications
18" DeepRoot® Tree Root Barrier

24" (609 mm)

© Copyright 2014 DeepRoot Green Infrastructure, LLC

TREE ROOT BARRIER - 18"
CUT SHEET NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:
1. SEE MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS FOR INSTALLATION.

MANUFACTURER/DISTRIBUTOR:
DEEPROOT

PRODUCT: DEEPROOT UB 18-2
APPLICATION: LINEAR, ABUTTING
CURB ALONG WASHINGTION AVE

CONTACT: WWW.DEEPROOT.COM

2 3

ADJACENT
PROPERTY
SIDEWALK

RESIDENT
DINING

KITCHEN

CASE: UDP-S20009 
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